UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division

. 133
IN RE: ) CASENO.99-60720 “ERHys .. N
Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc. ) Coyg"9PIgy
) ...
| ) CHAPTER 7 TPy
DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named debtor(s), certifies under penalty of
perjury, to the Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties
of his office, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate in preparation for the proposed
distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and
rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for the commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that
they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved.
Date: /(]’}/’OL 6( d

Bob Anderson, Trustee

ok o sk e ok ok ke sk ok o ok o o ke oo o sk o oo o oo ok o ok e sk ok ok o ook o ook sl ok e sk ok o sk ok ok ok oo o kol e ok s sk ok e e ook o o o o ook o ok ok ok o ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok o

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: /- %2-03 By: /%

T

T




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 10/17/02

A.

B.

RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

(1)  Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
3) Priority Creditors

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

0.00

592.25

0.00

0.00

$54,458.88

$592.25

$53.866.63

1T

T

1]




THE FACE OF THIS DCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPEFI WITH THE "CHASE“ LOGOD FADING

‘f~~~Two Hundredffuf s
5,';‘;:':,', RobertG Roggrs

HL000D00257 26

$ *********33500 -

' ~~~Three Hundred ﬁ‘hirty—Fif& Dollars and 00/100 -
Pgr:;f‘; Robert G. Rogers
: ~ Cox, Rogers & Associates, Inc.
703 North Green
Longview TX 75601

00000 A0 21 202400002 4243422 7LEGLE D L 00000 3 3 500,

TT

i




e

CHECKED get 1 0 2002

September 1 - September 30, 2002
Page 1 of 3

= CHASE
-

| 312-00312-6000-00312- H  -113-8-03-W X - N - The Small Business Team
99-60720 MED-SHOP COMMUNITY HOME at Chase Statement
HEALTH INC :

Customer Service

Nationwide 800 #: 1-800-634-5273
Nationwide Fax #: 1-800-457-3510
Hearing impaired call 1-800-CHASETD

Primary Account Number; 312-7746946-66
|||||"hn"ul“uulu["ul"u|"||I"m"m"m"ml Number of Checks Enclased: 0

#631490 ROBERT ANDERSCON TTEE
BR 312, 4NYP, 17TH FL
NEW YORK NY 10004-2413

Summary of Accounts

Deposit Checking Opening Balance Total Credits Total Debits Ending Balance
Accounts

Easiness Ciqecking P 0_60 000 000
312-77456946-66

Bankruptcy MMA 52,759.99 1,088.93 0.00 53,848.92
312-7746946-65

Total 52,759,898 1,088.93 0.00 53,848.92

** THIS ENDS THE SUMMARY PORTION OF YOUR STATEMENT **

CHECKED nrr g g o

M

i




=% CHASE
-

r312-00312-E000-00312— H -113-9-03-WX - N -

Business Checking
312-7746946-66

Sepiember 1 - September 30, 2002
Page 2 of 3

Primary Account Number: 312-7746946-66

99-60720 MED-SHOP COMMUNITY HOME
HEALTH INC

Summary

Number Amount
Opening Baiance 0.00
i)eposits and.E;;;iits 000
W|thdrawalsandDeb|t50000
ChecksPaldOOO
Ending Balance 0.00

Analysis Fee
Explanation

Your analysis fee has been waived this month.

i

TT




s CHASE
-

September 1 - September 30, 2002

Page 3 of 3
|312-00312-Eooo-ooa12- H -113-9-03-WX- N - Primary Account Number: 312-7746946-66

Bankruptcy MMA 99-60720 MED-SHOP COMMUNITY HOME

312-7746946-65 HEALTH INC
Summary Number Amount

Opening Balance 52,759.99

Deposits and Credits 1,088.93

Withdrawals and Debits 0.00

Checks Paid 0 0.00

Ending Balance 53,8418.92

Average Balance 52,901.92 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.75% -

Interest Earned for 30 Day(s) 32.55 interest Credited in 2002 32216

Interest Rate(s): 09/01 to 08/30 at 0.75%
Depaosits and Date Description Amount
Credits . . e AR e b e e et e e e b . et ntns e

0927 Deposit ' 1,056.38

09/30 interest Credit i 3255

Total - 1,088.93
Daily Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
BalanCes e oo e s bt serts  LeserissbeRanesAtd e ceras e saaas e ae eSS £t

09727 53,816.37 09/30 53,848.92

Analysis Fee Your analysis fee has been waived this month.
Explanation

TT

T

[l




Al

%80° L L0'698°€Z G1L'9S6'PLZ'Z
a3xNDISNN HO4 aivd damoT1iy
a3¥3IA0D3Y INFDNId SWIVID d3¥NO3ASNN SWIVID a3¥NO3SNN
%0S  %O0F  %0€ %02 %0l %0
. %00°0 000 (013 "90193Aa OL NYNLIYYIHLO
%29 EPY 10'698'€T adlvd SWIVTO a3xnNod3sNN
%6212 Ov 658'VL aivd SWIVTD ALIHOINd
%000 00°0 dlvd SWIVID a38No3s
%ZZ' L1 AT ANN®) S1S0D Y3 LdVHD HOMd
%¥S 0 00'S6Z (013 'S3aXVLISISNIAXT I1V.ST
%0070 00°0 S1S02 14N0D
1 %60° L GZ'Z6S S$334 TYNOISSIJ0Nd YIHIO
%00°0 000 S334 AINHOLLY ¥3IHLO
%000 000 SIASNIAX3 TYNOISSIHONHC SN
. %000 000 S$334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SN
T %L0'G G0'29.'2 SISNIAX3 S.331SNHL
I %26°01 v6'216'G NOISSINWOD S.33.1SNHL
'SISNIAXT ILVLST
%00°001 8885 vSS 'S1d1303Y V10l
ANOONI ILYLST
£0-20-10 :d3A0HddV 1SN IALva
02.09-66 *¥IEWNN ISV
"ONI ‘HLIV3H SWOH ALINNWWOD dOHS-a3IW 'JWVN 3SVD
‘SLNIANWOD
NOSHAANY -331SN¥L

AGVINNNS 3SVI LHU0d3AY VNI S.33LSNyL



PLOA NV LS04 200Z/21/01 ‘pajuld

'STYNOISSI40Hd

(1002 ‘6 AINF QO3 s18pIO) peAtoses SUORIBQO [SWIVID

'86/22/9 oles buiziouine Jepi0 "saxe} Jeak JuaLno 1deoxa susl| 4O Jeslo pue 83y pjog “saddns |eoipew pue oo ‘sBulysiung pue Juswdinbe 80O :pjOs sjessy

‘allieu §,101dag Ui Sustusielg BUpUBUL] L-DDN ON

(1e18] sABp |LZ) 66/92/F UO £ "UD 0} UOISISALIOD JSYe Pajl) JoU SINPBYDS POpUBLLY ‘G6/G/y POI SSINPAYDS | YD) WO B16M SSN[BA PAINPayds

:Buiso]n aseq Bunoayy senianoy Jole

0c0%

88°85P'rS$

Ir'She'shs

00°599'¢¥$ {sanjea umouxun Buipniox3) sjejol slassy 8
L9°LLB'E 62°010°L umowyup {n) ssouejeq lIpalo ‘spUNJal pajNpaYIsUn 8
vd 00° Lt 00 Ly 000 (n) swniwald aoueInsu| Jo WiNjey z
Y4 Z1'886 Z1'886 000 (n) ooy Bupyoayd uysodsq uo spung g
"L661 10} JIpNE Jo Ynsau Se
£26'C824 JO pPamo Juswasinquiay Buiwre)d sledipaly
vd 000 0ce 00°000'c JaquinN Japlacid G
vd 00'0s¢ 00°00% 00°000'¢ Aopeny) Alddng [eolpaiy L4
v 00'050'¢ 00°000°E 00'59L'8 sa)ddng % sbuysiuind ‘uswdinby aoyO €
V4 Lz ooaer 00°000'0% 00005'82 Q]QEAIDODY SIUN0IDY 4
vd 88'1182 /N 000 (n) 1saiemU l
sjassy Buuieway ‘uopueqe (2)yssS=vq (s1500 JeyjO pue #'Jod
JO BNn[eA SS0I5) ejeysy ay) ‘ucpueqe (e)pssS§=vo ‘suondwiaxgy ‘sue|q sse sanjep
rd) pasaisiujwpy Ag pealasay pauopueqy ‘a9isnl ) Ag psujuuieleq enjep) painpeyssun (Auadoud (n) pajnpayasun puy peinpayag)
fng jessy spundjejeg fuadoad anjeA 1sN pajewnsy jucnnad uopduosa( Jessy
9 S 14 € < L
66/92/04 -a)eq Jeg swite|o Z0/41/0l  :Buipuz pouad
66/£0/90  :93eq Buneal (e)Lped
(2) 66/92/%0 :(2) papeAuo) 10 (3) pajig 'ou| yjeey awo Ajunwiuo) doys-pep :ouweN ased
ucsiepuy qog (0BFLED) :@@)SNAL dd 0¢/09-66 8qunp ase)d
SASE)) 1IsSSY
310day pue paoaay Ayjradoad dje)si [enprarpuy
-1 abed

] wIoq




Ll

PLOA WV LG01 200Z/21/01 ‘polUlLd

(lemoy) Z00Z ‘21 12qo0 :(W41) Hoday [eul JO ejeq pajosloid Jusung

000Z ‘1€ Joquasag :(yd1) Modey Jeurd jO ajeq payosfold [emu)

"20/€/1 Sl Aq peideooe ‘anp xej ou ‘L0/LL/Z) peliew (wmay (euld) LO/OE/6 JAL

"10/8/)1 SHI Ag peidaooe ‘Qys Aq peousape ‘enp xel Gp$ '00/7L/Z) Pely 00/0E/6 JA
"00/G2/L SHI Aq peldasoe ‘anp xe} ou '00/4/L PRIY 66/0E/6 JAL
"LO/E/L S| AQ pajdedoe ‘Gpad Jo punjal xel '00/kL/ZL Pely (pepuswy) 26/08/6 JA-

‘SNYN13Y XYl

'TO/ET/6 931N L O} JSAO PBLUINY JSUIBIAI JO SSBOXS UNM ‘Z0/6/6 paubis Japi0 "zo/i/g uonesyddy se4 -(Jauejal) 1ojgeq 10} ASUIoNE ‘SWEI|(IA} uoQ

"00°'GEES 'Z0L# %02y pled 'Z0/Eir QO3 8L# 19pI0

'TO/2Z/T P8Iy uonedldde 11.0/0€/6 IAH OZL L WIO PUB ‘26/0€/6 AA XOZ) | ‘00/0E/6 JAH 0Z} ) WIo 181 Ul paiapual S90IAI9S 10} 00'GEES uonedddy ead puz
'S2°2G2$ “LOL# A08UD '00/22/6 Pled seed '00/51/8 QO3 BE# 18pI0

66/0E/6 A4 LUINIBJ 131 Ul paJapual S801A19S 10} 6Z'/6Z¢ uonedddy 924 ISt

00/#FEir 03 PE# 19pI0 1od ‘aa)snl] Joj Jueunoooy ‘siaboy qog

sjessy Gujujewey

‘uopueqge (apg5§=vq

(81509 10y)0 pue

#'Joy

JO enfep ss0I5) a)elsy sy ‘uopueqe {e)#6s8=v0 ‘suondwaxy ‘suel ssa] sanjea
“4) paleisiuiupy Aq peajsoay pauopueqy ‘agIsnl) AQ poupuwiajeq enjep) pajnpayasu) {Apadoud {n) pa|npayasun puy panpayos)
Ajn4 jassy spundes AJadoiyg anjea jeN pajewsy juonnad uonduosa(] jessy
9 S ¥ £ z }
66/92/0L '9)eQq Jeg swield 20/LL/0y  :Buipu3 pouad
66/€0/90  :ajeq Bunesiy (e)Lpe§
(0) 66/92/¥0 :(2) pamaAnog 10 (3) pajid "OU| YjleaH awoH Ajunwwo) doys-pap :9weN ase)
uosJapuy qog (06¥ic9) :eeysnul d9 02,0966 -laqunp osed
SOSEB)) Jassy
3ioday pue pa0dsy Ayradoag aje)sy enpiaipug
- ¢ abeyq

[ WIog




Ll

bl

Ll

PL'OA WV 1S:0l 2002/21/01 pelund

(s)aouaisyal Jossy

00°0$ eCLYYZES : sjejoigNg
sjjeuag

eelbb'Ee Zree 000-121L1 981 1008 eakojdw3 Auedow?) uoungyeH {2} 66/61/50
L6'¥Zr'ZE 00'69 000-1Z} ) 291 1008 Auedwio) [esiway s uew;se] {z} 66/61/50
LB'BGE'2E 00°0Z 000-12L1 981 008 Jaxjepn epun {z} 66/61/60
LB'BEE'ZE 9z'1LiZ 000-LZL1 "08) JooB ¥42H {z} 66/61/G0
$9°890'2¢ 1589 000-12)1 Y Y4OH 4] 66/90/50
80°00€'1€ 05912 000-121 1 Y a199( uyor {2} 66/90/50
85'€80'L€ 006, 000-12L 1 Y UoljeljSIUILIPY SWIBID HEp-lepr {2} 66/90/50
85°800°LE 00'09 000-12L1 =1 Auedwod [edwsy] uew)ses {z} 66/90/50
85'8FF'0¢ 06'202 000-1ZL1 U V34OH {z} 66/90/50
89'0¥2'0¢ 0€'129 000-12L1 o saujsnpu| AUl | {z} 66/90/50
| sl9'ee 090 000-12LL Y dnoug [erueuld [edivund {z} 66/90/50
8.'819'62 Z1L'886 000-62Z1 Junoooy Buniaeys ul souejeg jueg Jeuoljen Jaljiey {o} 66/90/50
99°0£9'82 ¥P'9Ze 000-121L1 Y V4OH {z} 66/90/50
TTHOP'az 0059 000-1Z1 ) b1 plelysen|g ssainenig {z} B86/90/50
TTBEE'RT 00°08 000-1211 v 1l BpuIn {z} 66/90/50
77682'8C Gl'6 000-LZL1 v eufuy Haqoy {z} 66/90/60
Lv'6.2'82 00°€L 000-1Z11 v 13|11 JO 30O Mmen {z} 66/90/50
1+'902'8Z 00°968 000-1Z11 o YOH/RIqUND {z} 66/90/G0
LYOLE'LE LGP 000-12L1 o Y4OH 2} 66/90/50
92'592'42 80°0L1'2 000-:24) =1 V4OH {z} 66/90/60
81'560'6Z 00°€ZE¥T 000-12L1 Hv v40H {2} 66/90/50
8L°TLL 050LL 000-lLzLL oy Auedwo? uopnqieH {2} 86/90/50
89199 GL'GLS 000-L2LL div| au| ‘gqgeq - ueld Jeusg a9dojdwy {2} 86/90/50
£5'98 £5'98 000-12L1 e uoyeHo @ auns.3 {2} 66/90/50

.._m_mm JunoNIy ﬁ . w 8poo-1 uonlesuel] Jo :O_U_.n__._ummn_ Wold4 paAladay O] pled # 423D aed

“jauen Asuol | syuswesingsig sidjaoey H{#4d} | rsuesy
l 9 S ¥ £ z L
Y/N :puog ajeledag Z0/21/01L  :Bulpu3 pouad
(yu eseo tad) 00°000°'00€$ :puog joyuelg 189096¢2-G. :# Q| 19hedxe]
unoooy JesJel ASuol - G9-9pE9Y.L-ZLE JUnody

MNVE ASYHO NVOUOWdr ‘OWEN juey "oU| YjlesH swoH Ajunwuio) doys-psyy ‘alleN ased
(06¢1£9) uosiapuy qog :@9Isni ) d9 02L09-66 equinpN ase)

| :efeq

pa0daYy munoiom.:_nm_ﬁ puy s3d1999y yse)H

7 W10y




al

FLOA WV LG0L £00Z/L1/01 ‘Paluld

(s)eousisyel Jossy {}

000% 9Z'6cL'51LS . sjejoqng
65281 '8P ve'eLe 000-42L} 09y J00Y dQ-07 sjooyog sexa | jseg {z} 66/G1/20
ST 608 LY 000-6ZLL| 00°0S¥ {r}
SZ'608'L¥ 000-6ZL1L| 00'0S0'E {e}
§Z'608'L¥ 00°005'€ '86/22/9 Q03 L2# 19pI0 Jed Ayeuosiad jo sjeg ae) 1ejo] doys-pan 66/5 1120
g2 60€'¥¥ 6199 000-02Z1 %0006'} 1e Bupsod 1saseul|  MNYE NYLLYHNYW ASYHD IHL {1} 66/0€/90
Q0'EYZ v¥ 00°262 000-12L 1 e Jep aunp {g} 66/81/90
uonelodion
90 Ov6'EY 00'F¥lL 000-12}1 e aledyjesH YOH/eIquno) {2} 66/81/90
90°'208'cy 0268 000-1211 e ue|d Jeusg svkojdw {2} 66/81/90
98'zLL'ep 006 000-1ZL1 e uonesIuIPY Swie|) HeW-Tepn {2} 66/81/90
ue|d jyausg
v LE9'EP 0059 000-t2L1 paay Aep - /e saholdwa §909 QS| meiabuon) {2} 66/81/90
98'2/5'ey 0002 000-12LL swepy Aouep - Je Auedwo? [eowusy) uewyses {z} 66/81/90
98'2eC'SY 00°566 000-124 1 /e - Yorp N dnoug) (efoueuly (edioulid {z} 66/81/90
98°2.2'Sh 06°06 000-1211 e v40H {z} 66/81/90
uonesodion
96'98L'ch ZE0v6 000-1Z11 Jye aJedljleaH YOH/eIqWN|oD {2} 66/31/90
ro'oPZ'cr G1'66+'8 000-1211 juswihed sieolpaly V¥d4OH {c} 66/£0/90
G’ Lvl'Z8 €96l 000-LZL1 juswded asedlpaiy V¥43H {2} 66/£0/90
2811928 ov'ig 000021 %0000°Z 18 Bunsod 3saseiul|  MNvE NYLLYHNYW 2SYHD SHL {1} 66/82/50
Auedwon
rviG'Ze 0009 000-1214 281 008 2oURINSU] 841 JYeuag peun {z} 66/61/50
(A4 45 K> 00°69 000-121L1 281 1008 sexa] Jo plalysen|g ssoigan|g {z} 66/61/50
ue|d Hjsusg
ZrerY'Te 602 000-1ZL1 281 Jooe saAoldwz 908 aS| mabuo {z} 66/61/S0
. _de|eg juUnodoy $ % apod-1 uopoesues] jo uopduosag wiod4 paalasey f o] pled #398Ys ayeq
“jope ASuop sjuaWIASINGSI] s)diecoay 1 {# Jou} “sued]
L 9 g 4 £ z !
V/N :puog 9jeiedesg 20/.1/0) :Buipu3 pousad
{uwi eses Jod) 00°000'00¢$ :puod Jjuelg 1690952-G/ # Qj49hedxe)
JUNoooY Jaxiel ASUOW - GO-9¥6oP./-ZLE JUNoJdY
MNVYE ISYHO NYOHOWdr :aweN jueg "ou] yyesH auwioH Ajunwwo) doys-psi ‘aleN ase)
(08¥1£9) ucsiapuy qog :@9)sniL d4 02/09-66 :8quinN ese)
PL023Y spudwWISINGSI( puy s3didddy yse))
¢ abeq

7 W04




It

i

FLOA WV LS01 200Z/41/01 paluld

(s)eousia)el Jossy {}

gZ°252% PLTLVYS : sjejoiqng
80°'860°ZS 0058 00022} punjey 0ZL1L - 26/6 Ainseal| sejeig pajun {g} 10/90/20
80°€STLS 19'88 000-0.21 %0000°Z e Buisod jsaseu||  HMNVE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHO JHL {1} LO/LE/LO
L yoLiLs 6€'G6 000-0221 %0051L°2 ¥e Bupsod jseusiul | MNVE NYLLYHNYIN 3SYHD JHL {1} 00/62/2)
Z0'690'1§ 8196 000-0421 %000£Z ¥e Buiisod 1saleiu| | MNVE NY.LLYHNYIN 3SYHD JHL {1} 00/0€/1 1
va'2/6'08 $6'86 000-0.Z}) %000€'2 18 Bupsod jsaso)u) | MNvE NVYLLYHNYW 3SYHD FHL {1} 0o/LE/0L
B8€.8'05 62'010'L 000-¥2Z1 66/0€/6 104 0Z| | SoUBjEq IPaID JO pUNjaY 80IAlag anusAay [BuJalu| {g} 00/£0/01
09'¢98'6¥ 0E'¥6 000-0421 %000<2 e Bugsod jsaselu) |  HMNvE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHO 3HL {1} 00/62/60
0¢'69.'6¥ TV T4 000-6666 99} Aed o} Bujosyd 0} 48y 99969/ /Z | €# WUNOJJY O 00/52/60
55°920°0G 9c'/6 000-0421 %000€°Z ¥e Bunsod jsasdiu)|  MNVE NYLLVHNYW 3SYHD 3HL {1} 00/L£/80
61'626'6Y L1116 000-0/Z1L %000€°Z ¥e Bunsod }sauiul|  MNVYE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHO JHL {1} 00/LE/LO
20°2¢8'6Y G8'¢6 000-0.21 %000€°¢ e Bunsod jsaielu]|  MNVE NY.LLYHNYIW 3SYHD 3HL {1} 00/0£/90
- 3el'6P 9826 000-0.Z}) %000€'Z e Bunsod jsaisiu]|  MNvVE NVY.LIYHNYW 3SYHD 3HL {1} 00/1€/50
LE'SPY'6Y €198 000-0.21 %000Z'Z Je bunsod isaiel]|  MNvE NVLLYHNYW 3SYHO 3HL {1} 00/8Z1¥0
85°855'6Y gg'es 000-0.21 %0001'Z e Bunsod jsaiiul|  MNVE NVLLYHNYW 3SYHD JHL {1} 00/LE/E0
0L ¥.lv'6Y ¥£'8L 000-0.21 %0004 e Bunsod }seseju)|  MNvE NVLLYHNVYIN 3SVHD FHL {1} 00/62/20
9¢°96E'6¥ 09'€8 000-0221 %0000'Z e Buyscd jsaisiu)|  HINVE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHD 3HL {1} 00/L€/10
9LZIE'6Y 69'€8 000-042} %0000°Z 18 Bupsod jseseiu] | MNvE NVLLVYHNYW 3SVYHD FHL {1} 86/LE/ZL
206226V 9g8'08 000-0.2) %0000 ¢ Je Bupsodjsassiul|  MNVE NYLLYHNVIA 3SVYHO JHL {1} 66/0€/L1
128l 6Y 6608 000-0./2}) %0000°'2 Je Bunsod jsemiul | MNVE NVYLLYHNYW 3SVYHD 3HL {1} B86/6Z/01
2Z'190'6¥ 0L'9L 000-0.2) %0006°} Je Bupsodisassul|  MNVE NY.LLYHNYN 3SYHD JHL {1} B6/0€/60
ZL'L66'8Y 00" Lty 000-62Z1) wnitwaid Jo punjas| sidesuo] esueinsu| uaalg Xe sor {2} 66/91/60
ZL'vbs '8y €€°02Z 000-12L1 zanwey - Jjje JapeDo g X0 {z} 66/91/60
6.€26'8¥ TO'8L 000-0.21 %0006 | e Bunsod 3seseju)|  MNvE NYLLYHNYW ISYHD IHL {1} 66/1£/80
LLGPY'8Y 00681 000-12L1 el  Auedwod 'su| sy [esausg) se|leg {z} 66/61/80
12°962'8y 8Ly 000-0421 %0006 ¥e Bunsod jseseiu]|  HMNvE NYLLYHNYW 3SYHOD 3HL {1} 66/0€/20
. lgjeg junodoay w 9 apon-1 uopjoesueld] jo :o_un_._ommﬂ wold paaladay f ol pled #YI9YD ajeq
19Jey Asuopy SIUBWASINGSIA s)diesay 1 {# youi} ‘suel]
1 9 S 4 £ z !

£ abeyq

VN

(3w eseo Jod) 00°000'00£$
JUNo2oY Jaxiel ASUOW - GO-Ov6OY. /-ZLE
MNYE ISYHD NYOHOWdr

(06¥1€9) uosia

puy gog

‘puog ajeiedag
:puog jeyue|g
IJunoody
:dwepN yueyg
:39)sna]

DU YjleaH SwoH Ajunuwiwo? doys-pay
dg 02.09-66

20/41/0L :Buipuz pouad

259096¢2-6.

PI023Y s)udMISIngSK(] puy s)draddy yse)

7 U0

¥ gl 19hedxe)

:aWweN ase)
uaquinN asen




¥L9'A

Ll

4l

WY 1501 200Z/L1/0) ‘paluld

{s)aoualsjel yassy

00'SEE$ 65601 : sjejoyqng
£9'098'cS VL) 000-0.21 %00G.°0 St 81eY 1$819)U| Juaun) MNVE 3SYHI NYOHOWdr {1} 20/LLI0L
26°8H8'cS 8G'2E 000-0.ZL %0062°0 & Bugsod jsasauj MNvE ASVHD NYOHOWdr {1} 20/0£/60
{(1o1geq toy) uonesydde
1£°918'CS 8€°950°L 000-062L|  ©9) Asuloye Jsye MoIIS3 PISNUN JO PUNSY SWENIAA ueq {g} 20/42/60
66'65.'25 09°€e 000-0421 %0062'0 1e Buysod jsassiul YNVE 3SYHO NYOHOWdS {1} Z0/0£/80
62'92L'2S Lg'GE 000-0221 %0008°0 e Buysod jsasey) MNvE 3SYHD NYOHOWdr {1} ZO/LE/LO
85°069'25 £9've 000-0.21 %0008°0 1e Bunsod jsaiaju) YNVE ISYHO NYSHOWdS {1} Z0/82/90
$6'659'2S 0L°9¢ 000-0.21 %0008°0 e Buysod jsaisyul MNVE ISYHD NYOHOWS {i} 20/1£/50
GT'619'25 ) £8'9¢ 000-02Z1 %0068°0 e Bunsod jsasey) MNYE 3SYHD NYDHOWS {i} Z0/0€/$0
88} s Juejunoooe

Tr'28G'28 00'GEL 000-6666 paaosdde Aed o) Bunjosy) o) tejsuel) 999b69¥ .22 S# UNOJDY O ZOZLIP0
L1828 6188 000-0221 %0068°0 e Buysod jsaseiu MNYE 3SYHO NYDHOWdr {1} Z0/62/€0
£2°648'25 129 000-0221 %0068°0 je Buysod jsaisiui|  MNVA NY.LLYHNYIW ISYHD aHL {1} 20/82/20
20'€r8'ZS b9 v 000-0221 %0066°0 e Bugsod jsaseiul|  MNVE NYLLYHNYIAN 3SYHD IHL {1} TO/LEND
8€'86.'2S 80'L¥ 000-0221 %0060°L 1 Bugsod jsasiul|  MNVE NYLLYHNYW ISYHD IHL {1} LO/LEZL
2E°16L'2S ] 25°9F 000-0£21 %0080°L e Bugsod jsausul|  MNVE NV.LIVYHNYIN ISYHD 3HL {1} LO/OE/LL
08'+0.'25 81'cS 000-0.21 %0061} 18 Bugsod 1saselul|  MNVE NVLLYHNYW 3SYHD IHL {1} LO/LE/OL
29°169'28 €L'L9 000-0/21 %000€"1 Je Bupsod jsaselul|  MNvA NVLLYHNYW 3SYHD IHL {1} 10/82/60
6+'065'25 G699 000-0.21 %0006} 18 Buisod jsealul | MNYE NYLLYHNYW ISYHD IHL {1} LO/LE/30
¥e'€26'2S 19°99 000-0221 %0005" 1 Je Bugsod jsauBiu) | HMNYE NYLLVHNYIN ASYHD JHL {1} LO/LESLO
19°96¥'25 1299 000-0.21 %0006°| Je Bunsod jseislul | HMNvE NVLLYHNYIW 3SYHD IHL {1} L0/62/90
9r'06¢'2S pLoLL 000-0.Z1 %0009' | 1e Bunsod isaigiu||  MNYE NVLLYHNYIN ASYHD JHL {1} LO/LE/SO
ZE'61E£'2S S0'2. 000-0.2Z1 %0000'| je Bupsod jsaisiu]|  MNVE NVLLYHNYWN ISYHO IHL {1} LO/OE/0
LTLIVT'TS 60°6L 000-0221 %000, | e Bunsod jsassiul|  MNvE NVYLLYHNYIN 3SVYHO 3HL {1} LO/OE/E0
8LLL1'Z8 0L'EL 000-0221 %0008} 1e Bunsod Jsasjul [ MNvE NVLLYHNYA 3SVYHD JHL {1} 10/82/20

- Jgjeg Junoddy 9 w 9pOoo-1 uonlesuel] jo co_un__._ommn_ Wol4 PaAladay /| O] pled # o8Yy)H ajeq

yoely Aouo | syuswesingsig sydiasay {{#40u} | 'suesy
L 9 g ¥ £ z I
V/N :puog ejesedeg 20/21/0L  :Bujpug poued
(nunj esed sad} 00'000'00€$  :puog jjuelg 1890962-G.  '# QI Jekedxe]
JUNo2oY 1axIelN ASUOW - GO-O¥BOY/.-ZLE JUnodoy
YNvd ISYHD NYOHOWdr  :awepN jueg 'ou] YjleaH swoH Alunwwo) doys-pajy :alWeN ase)
{06¥1£9) uosiapuy gog led)snuy d9 02.09-66 :19quinN 8sed
P03y SIUdWISINGSI( puy S)3d1y yse)
p sbed

7 WLIOY




Ll

Al

Ll

PLOA NV 1G04 2002/21/01 ‘peILd

(s)aouasalel jessy §

00°0% 8885+ p5d sjuswasingsiq ; s3d19ssy 13N
000 slojqaq 0} siusulled ssa
000 88'85P"PY |ejoping
88'85Y'vG 000 SJ8jsuUBl] dueg :ssa
00°0¢ 88°3S¥'bS 88'95¥F S SIYLOL LNNOJDVY
on'g £9'098'€S 000-6666 Y11 10} Bunpayo o} soueleq Jaysuel p 999v69¥./Z | # JUNOOOY O ZO/2LI0)
__ Jejeg juncooy $ $ apon-| uonoesued] jo uonduassag WwoJ4 PaAIaday f ol pred #M99YH ajeq
ey Asuopy sjudtIasIngsIq sydiaoay ! {# Jou) SURL]
L 9 S 4 £ 4 !
Y/N :puog ajeiedag Z0/LL/0)L  :Buppu3 pouad
(hwy ases tod) 00'000'00€$ :puogd MUl 1590962-G. # Q) 1akedxe)

JUNo2DY J@NIeN ABUCH - GO-9BOY./-ZLE
MNVE 3SYHD NYOHOWdr
(06t 1L£9) uosIepuy gog

g :abed

:JUNo2oY
:aweN yueg
O T

P03y syudmISsINgsK puy s3diadey yse)

"OU| YleaH awoH Ajunwwo) doys-pan

7 WI0Y

dd 0¢€.05-66

:alUeN 9se])
JagquInN ases




bl

PLO'A

WY LGS0 2002/21/0} psjuld

(s)eouslejel Jossy

£9°998'€5%$ ¢Z°766% 88°'8SY'pPSe
£9°998°¢S 62'765 000 99-9Y69P.LL-Z1E # Bunjoayd
00'0 000 88°8SH'¥S §9-9P69PLL-TLE # YWW
uejeq sjuswesingsig sidivday SINNOOOV 11V - TVLOL
UNodDY JoaN 18N
52'265% 00°0$ sjuswes:ingsiq / s)d1vday 19N
000 $10)ga(g O} SjUsWAed ssa
5Z°Z6S 00°0 [eyoqng
000 88°85Y'vS slajsuel] yueyg $597
£9'998°¢6$ cZ'265 88°85V'FS §$1VLOL LNNODDOV
£9'998'€5 £9'998'cS 000-6666 41 10} Bupiosyo 0} eoueleq Joysued | G99P6OY.LLZ LEH JUNOODY WOIS Z0/LL/01
000 00'Gee 000-0L+E 20/2iv paubis JepiQ Jad saaq jeuonippy s1eboy ‘D usqoy zol Z0/ZLY0
89} s Juelunoooe
00'sgE 00'Gee 000-6666 paroidde Aed o) Buboayo o) Jagsueil GOOPEOP. /T LE# JUNCIDY WOl ZOrZLIY0
000 = TAVLTA 000-6666 saa) Aed o) Bunipays 0} 194X GOOPEOY. L2 | C# WNCIDY Wl 00/52/60
g7 LGe- A Xerd 000-0LFE 00/G1/8 Q03 8E# J8pO Jad sea4 "oy s1eboy ‘o peqoy LoL 00/ZZ160
iejeg junoday w w SpOoD-1 uonoesued] jo —._O_.._.Q_._ummn_ Wol4 PIAISINAY /1 0] ped #9224D ajeq
Buioayn suswWasINgsIq sidieoey [ lsan) | -suesy
L 9 g ¥ £ Zz !
VIN :puog ejeledeg Z0/£1/0)  :Buipu3 pouad
(i eses Jad) 00°000'00€$ :puog jajuelg 1690962-6/ ‘# 4l JeAedxe]
Junoooy BupjoayD - 99-9v69Y.LL-ZLE JUnoddy
MNYE ISYHD NYOHOWdr -9WweN jueg "oU| YyesH awoH Alunwwo? doys-pa ‘oweN ased
(06¥1.£9) uosiapuy gog -T2 VR dd 02/09-66 :9qunN ese)
PI033Y spudwRsINgsKJ puy mﬂn_eoom gse)
g :abey

7 wiog



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $54,458.88 25% of First $5,000 § 1,250.00

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 49.458.88 10% of next $45,000 § 4.500.00

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 4.458.88 5% of next $950,000 § 222.94

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance § 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS § 597294

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees $ 0.00

Necessary Travel (@ .35/mile) 3 0.00

Paraprofessional (exhibit attached) $ 1,530.00

Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) $ 277.50

Photocopies (@ .25/each) $ 401.00

Postage $ 146.61

Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 9.00

Other Expenses $ 397.94

contract fabor for a/r billing to Stacy Shuler - $384.00
UCC search paid te Capitol Commerce Reporter - $13.94
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 2.762.05
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of the debtor.

IO

Notice given debtor on to pick up business or personal records in hands of Trustee.

™

T




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 1

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time

Copy

Post

LD

SECRETARIAL SERVICES

4/26/1999

Telephone conference with Lisa Lambert of
UST office regarding newly converted case
(from Ch. 11 to 7) and discussion of location /
status of assets and other issues; memo to
Trustee regarding same

.50

$0.00

4/27/1999

Telephone conference with Connie of Lone Star
Office Furniture to arrange appraisal and offer
of office furnishings and equipment

.20

$0.00

4/27/1999

Telephone conference with Kelly of CNT
Computers regarding valuation of computer
equipment

.20

4/27/1999

Travel to location of business and comparison
of schedule of office furnishings, equipment
and computers with listing supplied by Debtor

1.50

4/27/1999

Set up notebook file for administration of asset
case

.30

4/29/1999

Telephone conference with Jan Downing
regarding closing of business bank account

.10

4/29/1999

Fax list of computer equipment to CNT for
preliminary review

10

4/30/1999

Receive and review of bids on office
furnishings from Lone Star; Telephone
conference with Jodac Office Outfitters
regarding bid on office furnishings and provide
listing of itemns for sale to Jodac

30

4/30/1999

Office conference with Jan Downing regarding
current balance of bank account and turnover of
same, turnover of cell phones and pagers

10

5/3/1999

Order UCC search from Capital Commerce
Reporter

.10

5/3/1999

Telephone conferences with various parties to
determine current status of ad valorem taxes on
assets to be sold

50

5/3/1999

Telephone conference with Joe Hickerson of
Jodac regarding sale of office equipment and
fax list to him

.10

$0.00

TT

T

T




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 2
Date Service Performed Who | Time Copy | Post LD
5/6/1999% Preparation of muitiple item deposits (2 8 .80 8 $0.00 0
deposits of 10 items each) and post same
5/6/1999 Open bank account and set up financial file 5 .20 3 $0.00 0
5/6/1999 Download matrix via Pacer and revise for use s .30 0 $0.00 0
with asset sale mailout
5/6/1999 Review of schedules, posting assets to s 40 0 $0.00 0
management system and notations for current
status of various issues
5/6/1999 Prepare Form W-9 for bank ] 10 1 $0.00 0
5/7/1999 Telephone conference with Staci Shuler s 10 0 $0.00 0
regarding collection of accounts receivable
5/11/1999 Telephone conference with Staci Shuler ] .20 0 $0.00 0
regarding accounts receivable and collection of
same
5/12/1999 Reconciliation of bank statement § 10 0 $0.00 0
5/12/1999 Telephone conference and written s .20 0 $0.00 0
communications with Jan Downing regarding
current bids on office furnishings
5/12/1999 Office conference with Staci Shuler, review of | s .20 0 $0.00 0
records and status of accounts receivable
5/19/1999 Preparation of multiple item deposit and post ] 40 5 $0.00 0
same
5/19/1999 Office conference with Staci Shuler regarding 5 10 0 $0.00 0
accounts receivable
5/25/1999 Telephone conference with Med Shop Total s .30 0 $0.00 0
Care regarding agreement on sale of assets to
Med Shop Total Care, a related entity of
Debtor, regarding principals of purchaser of
assets as opposed to principals of Debior; name
in which purchaser is to take title and other
information needed for preparation of Motion
to Seli
5/26/1999 Expenses associated with mailout of motion to s .00 186 | $24.74 0
sell assets
6/3/1999 Preparation of deposit and post same ] .20 2 $0.00 0

il

T




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 3
Date Service Performed Who | Time Copy | Post LD
6/11/1999 Reconciliation of bank statement ] 10 0 $0.00 0
6/18/1999 Preparation of multiple item deposit and post ] 40 B $0.00 0
same
6/22/1999 Telephone conference with John Pannetti with s .20 0 $0.00 10
Conrad & Associates, a subcontractor of
Palmetto, regarding scheduling an audit of
Debtor’s records; Memo to file and Trustee
regarding same;
T/08/1999 Reconciliation of bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
7/15/1999 Preparation of deposit and post same ] .20 4 $0.00 0
7/16/1999 Letter to Pat Downing regarding sale to Med 8 .10 1 $0.34 0
Shop Total Care and providing original
executed Bill of Sale
7/16/1999 Draft Bill of Sale covering furniture, equipment | s .30 4 $0.00 0
and supplies to Med Shop Total Care for
Trustee’s review and signature
8/10/1999 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
8/19/1999 Preparation of deposit and post same ] .20 2 $0.00 0
9/1/1999 Update status of case; Memo to Trusiee $ .20 0 $0.00 0
regarding outstanding issues
9/10/1999 Reconcile bank statement ] 10 0 $0.00 0
9/16/1999 Preparation of deposit and post same ] .20 2 $0.00 0
10/10/1999 Reconcile bank statement 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
11/10/1999 Reconcile bank statement 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
12/10/1999 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 $0.00 0
1/10/2000 Reconcile bank statement ] 10 0 $0.00 0
1/31/2000 Preparation of Request for Clerk to release 8 .20 3 $1.02 0
claim files to Trustee
2/4/2000 Discussion with Trustee regarding proofs of 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
claim
2/4/2000 Receive and process claim file from Clerk ] .20 4 $0.00 0
2/10/2000 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 $0.00 0

TT

™




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 4

Date Service Performed Who | Time Copy | Post LD
3/10/2000 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 $0.00 0
4/12/2000 Reconcile bank statement 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
3/16/2000 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 $0.00 0
6/12/2000 Reconcile bank statement 5 10 0 $0.00 0
7/13/2000 Reconcile bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
7/14/2000 Revise matrix for use with Application for s .30 35 $2.90 0

Accountant’s Fees; mailout to parties and

expenses related to the mailout
8/16/2000 Reconcile bank statement 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
9/13/2000 Reconcile bank statement $ .10 0] $0.00 0
9/22/200¢} Prepare check to Bob Robers pursuant to court | s 10 3 $0.34 0

order
9/22/2000 Open checking account; transfer funds to s .20 0 $0.00 0

checking for disbursement
10/3/2000 Preparation of deposit and post same 8 .20 1 $0.00 0
10/13/2000 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 $0.00 0
11/14/2000 Reconcile bank statement s 10 0 $0.00 0
12/13/2000 Reconcile bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
1/05/2001 Reconcile bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
1/12/2001 Work on claims after Trustee’s review of same, | s 1.00 7 $0.00 0

including comparison to schedules and review

of documentation
2/6/2001 Preparation of deposit and post same 8 .20 2 $0.00 0
2/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
3/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 $0.00 0
4/10/2001 Reconcile bank statement § .10 0 $0.00 0
5/10/2001 Reconcile bank statement § .10 0 $0.00 0
6/12/2001 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 $0.00 0
7/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0

TT

m




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 5

Date Service Performed Who | Time Copy | Post LD
8/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 $0.00 0
9/19/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 $0.00 0
10/11/2001 Reconciliation of bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
11/12/2001 Reconciliation of bank statement s 10 0 $0.00 ]
12/14/2001 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
1/13/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 10 0 $0.00 0
2/13/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] 10 0 $0.00 0
3/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] 10 0 $0.00 0
4/8/2002 Reconciliation of bank statetnent 8 .10 0 $0.00 0
4/12/2002 Transfer funds to checking for disbursement; 8 .10 2 $0.37 0

Prepare check to Bob Rogers pursuant to Court

order
5/18/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s 10 0 $0.00 0
6/18/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] A0 0 $0.00 0
7/10/2002 Review Pacer for any requests for payment of 5 20 1 $0.37 0

administrative claims or fee applications;

Prepare letter for Trustee’s signature to Don

Williams regarding retainer fee as attorney for

Debtor and requesting that his fee application

be filed
7/10/2002 Review claims, objections and orders, and post { s 2.00 0 $0.00 0

to management system in preparation for TFR
7/11/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement ] .10 0 $0.00 0
8/12/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
9/12/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement 5 .10 0 $0.00 0
9/24/2002 Preparation of deposit and post same 5 20 2 $0.00 0
10/09/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement 8 10 0 $0.00 0

TOTAL SECRETARIAL SERVICES 18.5 0 $0.00 0

0 $0.00 0

T

T




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 6

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time

Copy

Post

LD

PARALEGAL SERVICES

$0.00

5/19/1999

Telephone conference with former employee
regarding status of case

10

$0.00

5/24/1999

Telephone conference with Texas Workforce
Commission regarding Request for Work
Separation Information on Stacy Shuler; Letter
for Trustee’s signature to Texas Workforce
responding to same

30

$0.34

5/25/1999

Draft for Trustee’s review and signature
Motion to Sell Assets (furniture, equipment,
supplies) and proposed Order;

.50

$0.00

6/28/1999

Letter to Don Williams regarding prior tax
returns of the corporation

.20

$0.00

9/17/1999

Prepare letter for Trustee’s signature to Houck
Physical Therapy regarding proof of claim and
status of case

.20

$0.34

11/4/1999

Update Form 1 and Form 2 and case status;
confirm balance

.20

$0.00

11/29/1999

Prepare follow up letter to Don Williams
regarding tax returns needed for Trusice’s use
in determining basis in assets

.20

12/1/1999

Telephone conference with Don Williams
regarding tax returns and regarding Medicare
audit; Memo to file;

10

1/12/2000

Review status of tax returns; Prepare letter for
Trustee’s review and signature to Don Williams
regarding prior year tax returns and regarding
tax basis in assets sold

.20

$0.68

1/14/2000

Telephone conference with former employee of
Med Shop (and current employee of other
business of principal) regarding tax returns
requested by Trustee

.10

$0.00

2/22/2000

Telephone conference with Claimant regarding
possible distribution and status of case

10

™

-




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 7

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time

Copy

Post

LD

3/14/2000

Review file and prior tax returns provided by
Debtor; estimate expenses of estate per
directions from Trustee; Discussion with
Trustee regarding same; Preparation of Form
7004 Extension of due date for filing tax return
and file same with IRS; Telephone conference
with Bob Rogers, accountant, regarding late
return due to different tax year than originally
thought; Memo to file regarding decision not to
file extension but to request abatement of any

penalty

0

$0.62

3/22/2000

Gather information for tax return and prepare
letter to Bob Rogers for Trustee’s review and
signature

.50

12

$0.00

3/22/2000

Preparation of Motion to Employ Accountant,
Declaration and proposed Order for Trustee’s
review and signature

3/23/2000

Deliver information for tax return to accountart
and discussion regarding same

30

4/6/2000

Expenses in connection with filing application
to employ Bob Rogers as Accountant

22

$1.36

4/13/2000

Telephone conference with Stacy Shuler
regarding status of case

.20

$0.00

4/22/2000

Update Form 1 and Form 2 and case status;
confirm balance

.20

$0.00

71112000

Process and mail out both tax return and
Request for Prompt Determination of Unpaid
Taxes by certified mail

.10

$10.78

7/10/2000

Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature Fee
Application for Accountant’s Fees and
proposed Order

30

$0.00

8/31/2000

Telephone conference with Bill Morris of
Internal Revenue Service to request refund of
credit balance on account after Form 1120 FYE
9/30/00 filed, and memo to file regarding samc

.20

10

9/11/2000

Telephone conference with Bill Morris of IRS
regarding refund of credit balance and calendar
30 days out for receipt of same

.20

$0.00

10

™




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 8

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time

Copy

Post

LD

10/26/2000

Update Form 1, Form 2 and case status;
confirm balance

.20

$0.00

11/16/2000

Review of file for tax return information;
Letter to Bob Rogers for Trustee’s review and
signature providing information FYE 9/30/00
and requesting tax return

.50

$0.34

11/20/2000

Preparation of “No Liability” 940-EZ return
for 2000 and submit to IRS

.10

$0.34

11/29/2000

Telephone conference with Bob Rogers office
regarding tax return; Review file for requested
information and forward same to Bob Rogers

.50

12/14/2000

Process and mailout of both tax return and
Request for Prompt Determination by certified
mail, return receipt requested

20

$20.35

4/25/2001

Update Form 1 and Form 2 and case status,
confirm balance

.20

5/31/2001

Draft for Trustee’s review and signature
objections to twelve claims with affidavits and
proposed Orders for each

2.00

540

$22.78

9/19/2001

Review file for tax information and letter for
Trustee’s signature to Bob Rogers, accountant,
requesting preparation of final estate return
FYE 9/30/01

50

$0.64

10/30/2001

Update case status, Form 1 and Form 2, and
confirm balance

.20

$0.00

12/11/2001

Telephone conference with Accountant’s office
regarding lack of Trustee’s Disclosure on tax
return; Preparation of Trustee’s Disclosure to
attach to tax return and Request for Prompt
Determination; Provide copy of same to
Accountant’s office for their file

.20

$0.00

12/12/2001

Review, process and mail out by certified mail
both the Estate’s federal income tax return FYE
9/30/01 and the Request for Prompt
Determination in connection with same

40

12

$10.20

™r




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Distribution and attached schedules [Note: The
time is much greater than for most Final
Reports due to the presence of both
administrative wage claims as well as priority
wage claims, and an additional unsecured wage
claim (that portion of a claimant’s priority
wage claim that exceeded $4,300); wage claims
require calculations of payroll taxes and
withholdings and each deduction and tax must
be posted in detail; then each class of wage
claim and its associated taxes/withheldings
must be ailowed in the proper level of priority];
preparation of secretarial and paralegal exhibit;
additional posting of claimant entries for
disbursements made during pendency of the
case; tally expenses; post final interest to
money market account and transfer to deposit
account; update property record and cash
receipts and disbursements and confirm
balance; calculation of Trustee's compensation
and post same; preparation of Order approving
proposed distribution; letter for Trustee's
signature to United States Trustee

Page 9
Date Service Performed Who | Time Copy | Post LD
2/18/2002 Prepare for Trustee’s review and signature P 40 42 $2.96 0
Second Fee Application for Trustee’s
Accountant and proposed Order
4/29/2002 Update case status, Form 1 and Form 2, and p .20 0 $0.00 0
confirm balance
6/20/2002 Telephone conference with David Dodgen, P 50 1 $0.00 0
Revenue Officer with IRS, and preparation of F
letter for Trustee’s signature to David Dodgen
providing requested information on case and
payroll
9/4/2002 Telephone conference with Kathy Goddard p .10 0 $0.00 0
regarding status of case
10/16/2002 Telephone conference with Staci Shuler p .10 0 $0.00 0
regarding status of case
10/17/2002 Preparation of Final Report and Proposed p 11.00 330 $9.70 0




Re: Med Shop Community Home Health, Inc.

Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit

Page 10

Date

Service Performed

Who

Time

Copy

Post

LD

12/31/2002

Anticipated time in preparation of checks for
final distribution; transmittal ictter to payees;
anticipated time in preparation of federal and
state reports in connection with wage clajms
and expected correspondence and
communication with federal and state taxing
entities regarding same {anticipated time and
copy/postage expense is greater than usual duc
to the existence of wage claims and is based on
this trustee’s experience with prior cases
involving wage claims]; monitoring file for all
checks to clear; preparation of final report and
report of distribution; preparation of
itemization of distributions; return claim file(s})
to Clerk; letter for Trustee's signature to
United States Trustee; monitor file for payment
of fee and archive file after closing.

8.00

300

$35.10

30

TOTAL PARALEGAL SERVICES

30.6

$0.00

TOTAL COPY, POSTAGE & LONG
DISTANCE EXPENSE

1604

$146.61

™




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3} (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
1. 11 U.S5.C. Sec. 507(a)(l)
Court Costs_and Fees 5 0.00 $ 0.00 3 0.00 3 0.00
2, 11 U.5.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (&)
Preservation cf Estate
A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. Storage 0.00 0.C0 0.00 0.00
C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F. Upkeep 0.0C 0.00 0.00 0.00
G. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties 45.00 45.00 0.00 45.00
4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee 5,872.94 5,972.94 0.00 5,972.94
B. Expenses of Trustee 2,762.05 2,762.05 0.00 2,762.05
C. Compensation of
Trustee's Accountant 592.25 592.25 592.25 0.00
5. Court Special Charges
{Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.8. Trustee fees 250.00 250.00 0.00 250.00
7. Other {itemize)
Ch. 11 Admin. Wage Claims 11,817.06 2,938.43 0.00 2,938.43
Ch. 11 Admin. Trade Debt 8,843.79 1,597.97 0.00 1,597.97
Ch. 11 Admin. Payroll Taxes 0.00 452.85 0.00 452.85
(Employer’s Portion)
Ch. 11 Admin. Payroll 0.00 1,122.98 0.00 1,122.98
Withholding (Employee}
SUBTOTAL “OTHER" 20,660.85 6,112.23 0.00 6,112.23

Totals: £30,283.09 $15,734.47 $ 592.25 $15,142.22

™

™

P




1120 '*S. Corporation Income Tax Retur~ OME No. 1545-0123
orm . For calendar ye. )99 or tax year beginning 10/1 ,1995,end. 3/30 , 2000 1999
|2:.p:.r:|m|::::: J."EQL'?Z?” » Instructions are separate, See Instructions for Paperwork Reduction Act Notice.
A Check if a: U Name  No., street, and room or suite no.  Clty/town, state, and ZIP coda | B Employer Identification no.
! naneamest™ [ IR | MED SHOP COMMUNITY HOME HEALTH 75-2560657
2 &‘:{;g:‘s';‘,f_'ﬂ.‘,';f co. gt?fe[;‘- c/o BOB ANDERSON, TRUSTEE C Date incorporated
‘ 3 Parsonal service _ wise 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 10/01/94
"I:':';le;sg.r!afy.er:;:. Isnac. pl'll'll, LONGVIEW ’ TX 75604 D Total assets (ses instructions)
1.441-4T —- 5040 or type.
instructions) I—l
E Check applicable boxes: (1) | [ Initial reurn (2 | | Final return  (3) | | Change of address Is 116,8889.
1a Gross receipts/sales b Less returns and allowances I [C Ba? | 1C
2 Costof goods sold (Schedule A, e 8). . .. ...\ttt e e e 2
3 Gross profit Subtract line 2 from line 1c ... .. .. 3
4 Dividends (Schedule C,line18). ............ 4
5 Imerest................................\4Ar . L 5 1,053.
Income 6 Grossrents ...............ooieaiiiiannit i jetursbatn 6
T GrOSSTOVAIIBE . . ..\ttt ettt e e 7
8 Capital gain net income (attach Schedule D (FOrm 1120)). . .. ... vuir e 8
9 Net gain or (loss) from Form 4797, Part Il, line 18 (attach FOmM 4797) .. ... ..o vvovne oo 9
10 Other income (sea instructions — attach SChadB). .. .. .. .. v' et e e 10
11 Total income. Add lines 3 HOUGN 10 ... ... ..\ e e e e e > 11 1,053.

Deduc-
tions
(See
instruc-
tions for
I -
o
deduc-
tions.}
152.
752.
28 Taxable income before net operating loss deduction and special deductions. Subtract line 27 from line 11 | 28 301.
29 Less: @ Netoperating loss (NOL) deduction {see instructions) . .. ... ... 29a
b Special deductions (Schedule C,iin820)................... 29b
30 Taxable income. Subtractfine 29cfrom e 28 . ...................... o0 30 301.
31 Total tax (Schedule J, line 12). . . ...............oouiiiiiii P e 31 4 45.
32 Payments: a o Toes ... 32a ; : Federal Income
b 1999 estimated tax payments. .. . . . 32b N Tox |, aduonced
C Lass 1909 refund applied for on Form 4488 | 32C { ) d gal b} 32d h!‘ Trustee's
Tax and € Tax deposited with Form 7004 . . .. ............. e 32e Fitm
Payments |  f Credit for tax paid on undistributed capital gains (attach Form 2439} . . . .. 32f
g Cradit for Federal tax on fuels (attach Form 4138). See instructions ... ... 32g 32h Md.
33 Estimated tax penalty (see instructions). Check if Form 2220 is attached. .. .. .. ... ............ > LI 33 H3lg,
34 Tax due. If line 32h is smaller than the total of lines 31 and 33, enter amount owed. . . ... ............ 34 45, g
35 Overpayment. If line 32h Is largar than the total of lines 31 and 33, enter amount ovarpaid............ 35 NT::'J:
36 Enter amount of line 35 you want: Credlted to 2000 estimated tax » Refunded » | 36 + huan,
Under penaltiss of perjury, | declare that { have examined this return, including accompan Inﬁ schedules and statements, and fo the
. Dbast of my knowledge and belief, it is true, comect, and complete. Declaration of preparer {ot er than taxpayer) is based on all
Sign information of which prepeggr h_gis any knowledge,
Here 1R

N TRUSTEE
e | [

Title

} Signalure of officsr [ Cik
o L FEIT TR i

n
! Paid z;’e'fair”?zsb M_ﬁé o= c/ ‘4[

Check if self- Preparer's SSN or PTIN

te
' Y0 / &8> | employed [ pOOIY'DG/o?

Preparer’s | Firm's name (or COX, ROGERS & ASSOCIATES, INC. EIN » 75-1791310
Use Only yours if self-employed})p 703 N. GREEN STREET ZIP code p
and address LONGVIEW, TX 75601

CAA 9 112012 NTF 24818 GLD 2870

Software by Tax and Accounting Software Corp.

Form 1120 (1999)

T

L)




O

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 7 . .

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SR
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: § ”

§ ASE NO. 99-60720
MED-SHOP COMMUNITY §
HOME HEALTH, INC. §

8 CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

ORDER GRANTING SECOND APPI.JCATION FOR AlLOWANCE OF ACCOUNTANT'S FEES

On February , 2002, Trustee's Second Application for Allowance of Accountant’s Fees
(the " Application") was filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, (the "Movant™) in the above-referenced
case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules
of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-<day negative notice language,
pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting
of the relief sought by the Application o file a written response within twenty days or the Application
would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written
response to the Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure of any party to file a
timely written response, the allegations contained in the Motion stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court,
having reviewed the Application and having determined that the services and cxpenses outlined in the
application were actual, reasonable and necessary, finds that good cause exists for the entry of the
following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Second Application for Allowance of Accountant’s
Fees Filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, on February ) 7 , 2002, is hercby GRANTED 350 a3

to authorize the Trustee 10 pay to Robert (G, Rogers, C.P.A., to the extent that funds are available, the sum
of $335.00 as payment for his professional fees in connection with the representation of Trustee in this

case.
SIGNED ihis the ;é. day of

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

PAID

A%
('L(j% 0\’\')\6 &um ‘-:% foz

KQANT.02.710

/\@\,

T




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: §

§ CASE No,.\y’-som .
MED-SHOP COMMUNITY §
HOME HEALTH, INC. §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

EOD  AUG 15°0p

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE OF ACCOUNTANT'S FEES
FILED BY BOB ANDERSON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

On July | l , 2000, Trustee’s Application for Allowance of Accountant’s Fees (the
" Application") was filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, (the "Movant") in the above-referenced
case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules
of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day negative notice language,
pursuant to Local Rule of Bankrupicy Procedure 5007, which directed any party opposed to the granting
of the relief sought by the Application to file a written response within twenty days or the Application
would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written
response to the Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to the failure of any party to file a
timely written response, the allegations contained in the Motion stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court,
having reviewed the Application and having determined that the services and expenses outlined in the
application wete actual, reasonable and necessary, finds that good cause exists for the entry of the

following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application for Allowance of Accountant’s Fees
Filed by Bob Anderson, Chapter 7 Trustee, on July J7 2000, is hereby GRANTED so as to authorize
the Trustee to pay to Robert G. Rogers, C.P.A., to the extent that funds are available, the sum of $257.25
as payment for his professional fees in connection with the representation of Trustee in this case.

SIGNED this the _ /. éﬂ\ day of_@gf , 2000.

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Prepared and Submitted by:
Bob Anderson

Smead, Anderson & Dunn Gk by Ba
911 W Loop 281, Suite 412

Longview, TX 75604 3} LR it
903.295.2830 (telephone)
903,295.2808 (facsimile)

T

10




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
10 26,477.54 26,477.54 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 6,832.13 6,832.13 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 1,901.37 1,901.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
35.211.04 35.211.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Number Name of Creditor
10 Gilmer National Bank
11 Longview Independent School District

20 Gregg County

T1




10.

For Credit extended
Sec. 364(e)(1)

Claims for failure of "adequate

protection"
Sec. 307(a)(b)

"Gap Claims"
Sec. 507(a)(2)

Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) (broken down selow)
Wage Claims 3P,13,15P,21,22P,24P,25

FIT
FICA
Medicare

Contributions to benefit plans
Sec. 507(a){(4)

Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)}(6)

Alimony
Sec. 507(a)(7)

Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) (broken down below)

Franchise Taxes

FICA
FUTA
Medicare

SUTA

Depository Institutions

Sec. 507(a)(9)

Other: No Basis

Totals:

SCHEDULE E
PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

) (2) 3) 4)
Amount Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

0.00 § 0.00 § 0.00 $ 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19,579.39 12,886.03 0.00 12,886.03
19.579.39 9,323.03 0.00 9,323.03
.00 2,577.21 0.00 2577.21
0.00 798.94 0.00 798.94
0.00 186.85 0.00 186.85

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
536.58 1,973.37 0.00 1,973.37
536.58 336.58 0.00 536.58
0.00 798.94 0.00 798.94

0.00 103.08 0.00 103.08

0.00 186.85 0.00 186.83

0.00 347.92 0.00 347.92

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20,115.97 14,859.40 0.00 14,859.40

1

—




PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Number

Name of Creditor

3P Kathy Goddard
7 Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
13 Elaine Albright
15P Stacy Shuler
21 Kathy Qualls
22p Gerrell Barnes
24P Sue Bridges
25 Kathy Jeffery
Cashier, Texas Workforce Commission
Internal Revenue Service
FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 2,499.695.77
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: 3 0.00




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM

Page: 1

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720

Med-Shop Community Home Health Inec.

Claims Bar Date: 10/26/99
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1A Delta Health Systems Admin Ch. 11 3481670 $1,356.12+ $0.00 $468.73
P.O. Box 1824 04/16/99 $468.73
Objection to priority status. Order #52 EOD 7/9/01 allowing partially as
Altoona, PA 16603 administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.
This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion of Claim #1. See 1-U for
unsecured, non-priority portion of Claim #1.
<6910-00 Trade Debt {Chapter 11)>, 300
1U Delta Health Systems Unsecured 3491670 $0.00+ $0.00 $887.39
P.O. Box 1824 04/16/99 $887.39
Objection to priority status. Order #52 EOD 7/9/01 allowing partially as
Altoona, PA 16603 administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority. This is the
UNSECURED, NON-PRIORITY portion of Claim #1. See 1-A for
administrative portion of Claim #1.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>, 610
2 Red Line Medical Supply Unsecured 31142 $793.38 $0.00 $793.38
P.O. Box 27100 04/19/99 $793.38
Golden Valley, MN 55427
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
3A Kathy Goddard Admin Ch. 11 $11,817.06« $0.00 $1,668.85
P.0. Box 1512 04/30/99 $1,668.85
Gross Wage $2306.64 Less Taxes = Net $1668.85 Federal W/H
Gilmer, TX 75644 $461.33 FICA $143.01 Medicare $33.45.
Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing as
partially administrative, partially priority wage and partially unsecured,
non-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE
portion of the claim. See 3P and 3U for priority and unsecured,
non-priority portions.
<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>, 300
3P Kathy Goddard Pricrity $0.00~ $0.00 $899.62
P.O. Box 1512 04/30/99 $899.62

Gilmer, TX 75644

<5300-00 Wages—§ 507(a)(3)>, 510

Gross Wage $1243.42 Less Taxes = Net $899.62 Federal W/H
$248.68 FICA $77.09 Medicare $18.03.

Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing as
partially administrative, partially priority wage and partially unsecured,
non-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the PRIORITY portion of
the claim. See 3A and 3U for pricrity and unsecured, non-pricrity
portions.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

T

.




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM ‘ Page: 2

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claims Bar Date:  10/26/99

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
3uU Kathy Goddard Unsecured $0.00~ $0.00 $8,266.32
P.O. Box 1512 04/30/99 $8,266.32
Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing as
Gilmer, TX 75644 partially administrative, partially priority wage and partiaily unsecured,
non-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the UNSECURED portion
of the claim. See 3A and 3P for administrative and priority portions.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
4 Associates Capital Bank Unsecured  6011-5642-0214- $157.568 $0:00 $157.58
DBA Office Depot Credit Plan 05/03/59 1924 $157.58
P.O. Box 7004
Sioux Falls, SD 57117
<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>, 610
5 United States Trustee Admin Ch. 7 93-60720 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
300 Plaza Tower 05/12/99 $250.00
110 North College Avenue UST Fees; 2nd Quarter, 1999
Tyler, TX 75702
<2950-00 U.S. Trustee Quarterly Fees>, 200
6 Gerrell Barnes Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
P.O. Box 2998 04/26/39 $0.00
Amended by Claim #22.
Kilgore, TX 75663
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
7 Texas Comptroiler of Public Accounts  Priority 3-01174-1753-2 $636.58 ' $0.00 $536.58
Revenue Accounting Division, Bnkpty ~ 07/12/99 $536.58 '
Sec. 1/1/99 - 12/31/89, unsecured priority claim under 11 USC Sec.
P.0O. Box 13528 507(A)(8)
Austin, TX 78711-3528 Franchise Tax Ch. 171
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—-§ 507(a)(8)>, 570
8 Wanda J. Threadgill Unsecured $6,394.80+ $0.00 $6,394.80
609 S. Montgomery 07/26/99 $6,394.80
Objection to priority (wage) status; Order #54 EQOD 7/9/01 allowing as
Gilmer, TX 75644 unsecured, non-priority claim.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
9 Sue Bridges Unsecured $1,400.30 $0.00 $0.00
21 Creekmont Lane 07/26/99 $0.00

Amended by Claim #24.

Longview, TX 75605
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM

Page: 3

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claims Bar Date:  10/26/99
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
10 Gilmer Naticnal Bank Secured LOAN #4921127 $26,477.54+ $0.00 $0.00
P.O. Box 490 07/26/99 $0.00
Objection to secured status; disallowed by Order #55 EOD 7/9/01.
Gilmer, TX 75644
<4210-00 Pers. Prop. & Intangibles--Consensual Liens (UCC, chattel, PMSI)>, 100
1 Longview Independent School District  Secured P100443 $6,832.13 + $0.00 $0.00
07721199 $0.00
Objection to secured status; disallowed by Order #62 EQD 7/9/01.
<4800-00 State and Local Tax Liens (pre-pet. income, sales, pers. prop. - not real prop.)>, 100
12 Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.  Unsecured — TEL#903.234.00 $1,630.70 $0.00 $1,630.70
1430 Empire Central, 4th Floor 08/02/99 80 $1,630.70
Dallas, TX 75247
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
13 Elaine Albright Priority $1,781.75 $0.00 $1,289.09
P.O. Box 142 08/06/99 $1,289.09
Gross Wage $1781.75 Less Taxes = Net $1289.09 Federal W/H
Judson, TX 75660 $356.35 FICA $110.47 Medicare $25.84.
<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>, 510
14A East Texas Speech Services Admin Ch. 11 $1,157.12+~ $0.00 $229.24
Attn: Kay Doss 08/11/99 $220.24
1616 Judson Ct., Suite 6K Objection to "wage" status; Order #61 EOD 7/9/01 allowed partially as
Longview, TX 75601 administrative claim and partially as unsecured, non-priority claim.
This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See 14U for the unsecured,
non-priority portion.
<6910-00 Trade Debt (Chapter 11)>, 300
14U East Texas Speech Services Unsecured $0.00+ $0.00 $927.88
Aittn: Kay Doss 08/11/99 $927.88
1616 Judson Ct., Suite 6K Objection to "wage" status; Order #61 EOD 7/9/01 allowed partially as
Longview, TX 75601 administrative claim and partially as unsecured, non-priority claim.
This is the UNSECURED, NON-PRIORITY portion. See 14A for the
administrative portion.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
15A  Stacy Shuler ~ Admin Ch. 11 $0.00+ $0.00 $694.56
P.O. Box 427 08/12/99 $694.56

Gilmer, TX 75644-0427

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Gross Wage $960.00 Less Taxes = Net $694.56 Federal W/H $192.00
FICA $59.52 Medicare $13.92.

(Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)

Obijection filed; Order #60 EOD 7/9/01 allows partially as
administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as

T

TT




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM

Page: 4

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720

Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Claims Bar Date: 10/26/99
Claim  Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
unsecured, non-priority claim. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion.
See 15P and 15U for the priority and unsecured, non-priority portions.
<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>, 300
15P Stacy Shuler Priority $4.912.73~ $0.00 $6810.84
P.O. Box 427 08/12/99 $810.84
Gross Wage $1120.73 Less Taxes = Net $810.84 Federal W/H
Gilmer, TX 75644-0427 $224.15 FICA $69.49 Medicare $16.25.
(Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)
Objection filed; Order #60 EOD 7/9/01 allows partially as
administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as
unsecured, non-priority claim. This is the PRIORITY portion. See 15A
and 15U for the administrative and unsecured, non-priority portions.
<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>, 510
15U Stacy Shuler Unsecured i  $0.00- $0.00 $2,832.00
P.O. Box 427 08/12/99 $2,832.00
(Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.}
Gilmer, TX 75644-0427 Objection filed; Order #50 EQD 7/9/01 allows partially as
adrinistrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as
unsecured, non-priority ¢claim. This is the UNSECURED,
NON-PRICRITY portion. See 15A and 15P for the administrative and
priority portions. -
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726{a)(2)>, 610
16 Med Shop Management Group Unsecured $9,5613.95+ $0.00 $0.00
08/13/99 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #59 EOD 7/9/01.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)=, 610
17 D & P Enterprises Unsecured $45,000.00+ $0.00 $0.00
1700 N. Wood 08/11/99 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #58 EOD 7/9/01.
Gilmer, TX 75644
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
18 Med Shop Total Care, Inc. Unsecured $239,075.98;r $0.00 $0.00
470 E. Loop 281 08/13/99 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #57 EQD 7/9/01.
Longview, TX 75605
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
19 Kathy Goddard Unsecured $11,817.06 $0.00 $0.00
P.O. Box 1512 08/19/99 $0.00

Gilmer, TX 75644

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Exact duplicate of POC #3. Zero allowed based on duplicate. See
POC #3.

T

Th

™




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM

Page: 5

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Claims Bar Date: 10/26/99

Claim  Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Pricrity Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
20 Gregg County Secured P103024, $1,901.37 » $0.00 $0.00
08/23/99 P100443 $0.00
Disallowed per Order #56 EQD 7/9/01.
<4800-00 State and Local Tax Liens (pre-pet. income, sales, pers. prop. - not real prop.)>, 100
21 Kathy Qualls Priority $2,169.00 $0.00 $1.569.27
Rt. 2, Box 22433 08/27/98 $1,569.27
Gross Wage $2169.00 Less Taxes = Net $1569.27 Federal W/H
Winnsboro, TX 75494 $433.80 FICA $134.48 Medicare $31.45.
<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>, 510
22p Gerrell Barnes Priority $7,650.00~ $0.00 $3,111.05
P.0O. Box 2998 09/02/99 $3,111.05
Gross Wage $4300.00 Less Taxes = Net $3111.05 Federal W/H
Kilgore, TX 756863 $860.00 FICA $266.60 Medicare $62.35.
Amendment of POC #6. Objection to that portion of wages that
exceeds the cap. Order #63 EOD 7/9/01 allowing maximum of $4,300
as priority wage claim with balance allowed as unsecured, non-priority
wage claim. This is the PRIORITY portion. See Claim #22U for
unsecured, non-priority portion of the wage claim.
<5300-00 Wages--§ 507{(a)}(3)>, 510
22U Gerrell Barnes Unsecured $0.00*- 7 $0.00 $2,423.72
P.O. Box 2998 09/02/99 $2,423.72
Gross Wage $3350.00 Less Taxes = Net $2423.72 Federal W/H
Kilgore, TX 75663 $670.00 FICA $207.70 Medicare $48.58.
Amendment of POC #6. Objection to that portion of wages that
exceeds the cap. Order #53 EQD 7/9/01 allowing maximum of $4,300
as priority wage claim with balance allowed as unsecured, non-priority
wage claim. This is the UNSECURED, NON-PRIORITY portion. See
Claim #22P for the priority portion.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
23A Houck's Physical Therapy Admin Ch. 11 $6,330.55 $0.00 $900.00
P.O. Box 282 09/29/99 $900.00

Diana, TX 75640

<6910-00 Trade Debt (Chapter 11)>, 300

Filed partially administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.
This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See Claim #23U for the
unsecured, non-priority portion.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

™1

T




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM

Page: 6

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Claims Bar Date:  10/26/99

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
23U Houck's Physical Therapy Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $5,430.55
P.O. Box 282 09/29/99 $5,430.55
Filed partially administrative and partialty as unsecured, non-priority.
Diana, TX 75640 This is the UNSECURED portion. See Claim #23A for the
administrative portion.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)}(2)>, 610
24A Sue Bridges Admin Ch. 11 $0.00 $0.00 $575.02
21 Creekmont Lane 10/14/99 $575.02
Gross Wage $794.77 Less Taxes = Net $575.02 Federal W/H $158.95
Longview, TX 75605 FICA $49.28 Medicare $11.52.
Amendment of POC #9.
Claim covers both pre-petition and post-petition wages. This is the
ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See Claim 24F for the priority portion.
<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>, 300
24P Sue Bridges Priority $1,400.31 $0.00 $438.10
21 Creekmont Lane 10/14/99 $438.10
Gross Wage $605.53 Less Taxes = Net $438.10 Federal W/H $121.11
Longview, TX 75605 FICA $37.54 Medicare $8.78.
Amendment of POC #9.
Claim covers both pre-petition and post-petition wages. This is the
PRIORITY portion. See Claim 24A for the administrative portion.
<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>, 510
25 Kathy Jeffery Priority $1,665.60 $0.00 $1,205.06
Rt. 1, Box 10 10/22/99 $1,205.06
Gross Wage $1665.60 Less Taxes = Net $1205.06 Federal WH
Diana, TX 75640 $333.12 FICA $103.27 Medicare $24.15.
<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>, 510
26 U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, Unsecured 45-8042 $2,183,912.02 $0.00 $2,183,912.02
HCFA 01/10/00 $2,183,912.02
Medicare Financial Mng. Branch
1301 Young Street, Room 833
Dallas, TX 75202
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a}(2)>, 610
FIT Smead, Anderson & Dunn Admin Ch. 7 $45.00 $0.00 $45.00
01/03/01 $45.00

Trustee's firm advanced $45.00 to the Internal Revenue Service in
payment of the Estate's Federal Income Taxes for year ended 9/30/00
rather than filing a Motion to Pay Tax since this was the only federal
income tax expected to be owed by this Estate. This "claim”
represents a request for reimbursement of that payment and is

™

T




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM Page: 7

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claims Bar Date: 10/26/99

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref.J/ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
classified as an Administrative Tax Claim in order to maintain correct
statistics for this case.
<2810-00 Income Taxes - Internal Revenue Service (post-petition)>, 200
T-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8480 $2,762.05 $0.00 $2,762.05
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 04/26/99 $2,762.056
Longview, TX 75604
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200
T-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8480 $5,972.94 $0.00 $5,972.94
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 04/26/99 $5,972.94
Longview, TX 75604
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200
TAX Internal Revenue Service Priority 'ER FICA $0.00 $0.00 $798.94
04/26/99 $798.94
Employer FICA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 13 $ 110.47 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 69.49 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 134.48 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 266.60 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $37.54 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $103.27 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $ 77.09 Kathy Goddard
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units--§ 507(a)(8)>, 570
TAX Internal Revenue Service Priority ER FUTA $0.00 $0.00 $103.08
04/26/99 $103.08
Employer FUTA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 13 $ 14.25 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 8.97 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 17.35 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P  $ 34.40 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P % 4.84 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 13.32 Kathy Jeffery
Claim3P $ 9.95 Kathy Goddard
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—§ 507(a)(8)>, 570
TAX Cashier, Texas Workforce Commission Priority ER SUTA $0.00 $0.00 $347.92
P.O. Box 148037 04/26/99 $347.92
Employer SUTA Distribution:
Austin, TX 78714-9037 Claim 13 $ 48.11 Elaine Albright

Claim 15P $ 30.26 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 58.56 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 116.10 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $ 18.35 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 44.97 Kathy Jeffery

TT

T

T




Printed:

10/21/02 09:26 AM Page: 8
Claims Register

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claims Bar Date:  10/26/99

Claim
Number

Claimant Name / Claim Type!/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
<Category>, Priority Date Fiied Notes Allowed to Date Balance

Claim 3P $33.57 Kathy Goddard
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units--§ 507(a)(8)>, 570

TAX

Internal Revenue Service Priority ER MEDICARE $0.00 $0.00 $186.85
04/26/99 $186.85
Employer Medicare Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 13 $ 25.84 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $16.25 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 31.45 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $62.35 Gerrell BArnes
Claim 24P $ 8.78 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 24.15 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $ 18.03 Kathy Goddard

<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units--§ 507(a)}(8)>, 570

WAGES

Internal Revenue Service Priority EE FICA $0.00 $0.00 $798.94
04/26/99 $798.94
Employee FICA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 13 $ 110.47 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 69.49 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 134.48 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 266.60 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $ 37.54 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 103.27 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $ 77.09 Kathy Goddard

<5300-00 Wages—§ 507(a)(3)>, 510

WAGES

Internal Revenue Service Priority EE MEDICARE $0.00 $0.00 $186.85
04/26/99 $186.85
Employee Medicare Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 13 $ 25.84 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 16.25 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 31.45 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 62.35 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $ 8.78 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 24.15 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $ 18.03 Kathy Goddard

<5300-00 Wages—§ 507{a)(3)>, 510

WAGES

Internal Revenue Service Priority EE FED WH $0.00 - $0.00 $2,577.21
04/26/99 $2,577.21
Employee Federal W/H Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 13 $ 356.35 Elaine Albright
Ciaim 15P $ 224.15 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $433.80 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 860.00 Gerrell Barnes

1




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM Page: 9
Claims Register
Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claims Bar Date:  10/26/99
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
Claim 24P $121.11 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 333.12 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $248.68 Kathy Goddard
<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>, 510
ACCT-F  Bob Rogers Admin Ch. 7 $592.25 $592.25 $0.00
08/15/00 $592.25
Orders allowing fees, #38 EOD 8/15/00 ($257.25) and #78 EOD 4/3/02
($335.00).
<3410-00 Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)>, 200
ADMTAX Cashier, Texas Workforce Commission Admin Ch. 11 ER SUTA $0.00 $0.00 $109.66
P.O. Box 149037 04/26/99 $109.66
Employer SUTA Distribution:
Austin, TX 78714-9037 Claim 3A$ 62.28 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A$  25.92 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A$%  21.46 Sue Bridges
<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>, 300
ADMTAX Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 ERFICA $0.00 $0.00 $251.81
04/26/39 $251.81
Employer FiCA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim3A $143.01 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 59.52 Stacy Shuler
Claim24A $ 4928 Sue Bridges
<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>, 300
ADMTAX Intemal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 ER MEDICARE $0.00 $0.00 $58.89
04/26/99 $58.89
Employer Medicare Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 3A $ 33.45 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 13.92 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A $ 11.52 Sue Bridges
<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>, 300
ADMTAX Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 ERFUTA $0.00 $0.00 $32.49
04/26/99 $32.49

Austin, TX 73301

Employer FUTA Distribution:

Claim 3A$  18.45 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A % 7.68 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A % 6.36 Sue Bridges

<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroli taxes)>, 300

™1




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM Page: 10
Claims Register
Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claims Bar Date:  10/26/99
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
UNSTAX Internal Revenue Service Unsecured ER FICA $0.00 $0.00 $207.70
04/26/99 $207.70
Employer FICA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 22U $ 207.70 Gerrell Barnes
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
UNSTAX Cashier, Texas Workforce Commission Unsecured ER SUTA $0.00 $0.00 $90.45
P.0O. Box 149037 04/26/99 $90.45
Employer SUTA Distribution:
Austin, TX 78714-9037 Claim 22U % 90.45 Gerrell Barnes
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
UNSTAX Internal Revenue Service Unsecured  ERFUTA $0.00 $0.00 $26.80
04/26/99 $26.80
Employer FUTA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 22U%  26.80 Gerrell Barnes
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726{a}(2)>, 610
UNSTAX Internal Revenue Service Unsecured  ER MEDICARE $0.00 $0.00 $48.58
04/26/39 $48.58
Employer Medicare Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 22U% 4858 Gerrell Barmes
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726{a)(2)>, 610
Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 EE FICA $0.00 $0.00 $251.81
04/26/99 $251.81
Employee FICA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 3A % 143.01 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 59.52 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A°$ 49.28 Sue Bridges
<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>, 300
Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 EE MEDICARE $0.00 $0.00 $58.89
04/26/99 $58.89

Austin, TX 73301

Employee Medicare Distribution:

Claim 3A$ 3345 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A$ 13.92 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A% 11.52 Sue Bridges

<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages {includes tax and other withholdings)>, 300

TT




Printed: 10/21/02 09:26 AM

Claims Register

Case: 99-60720

Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Page: 11

Claims Bar Date: 10/26/99
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 EE FED WH $0.00 $0.00 $812.28
04/26/99 $812.28
Employee Federal W/H Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 3A° % 461.33 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A% 192.00 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A$% 15895 Sue Bridges
<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>, 300
UNSWAGE Internal Revenue Service Unsecured EEFICA $0.00 $0.00 $207.70
04/26/99 $207.70
Employee FICA Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 22U $207.70 Gerrell Barnes
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
UNSWAGE internal Revenue Service Unsecured  EE FEDWH $0.00~ $0.00 $670.00
04/26/99 $670.00
Employee Federal W/H Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Claim 22U% 670.00 Gerrell Bamnes
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
UNSWAGE Internal Revenue Service Unsecured  EE MEDICARE $0.00 $0.00 $48.58
04/26/99 $48.58
Employee Medicare Distribution:
Austin, TX 73301 Clam 22U%  48.58 Gerrell Barnes
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
Case Total: $592.25  $2,244,957.77

i

TT

™




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Tyler Division
IN RE: } CASE NO. 99-60720
Med-Shop Community Home Heaith Inc. )
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 53,866.63
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $  15,142.22

3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00

4. PRIORITY CL.AIMS TO BE PAID * 14,859.40

5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 23,865.01

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 0.00

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 53,866.63

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: /()‘Z/"O‘L’

Bob Anderson, Trustee

TT

T

I




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 1
Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claimant/ Amount Amount Pald Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof/<Category>/ Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Secured Claims:
10 07/26/99 100 Gilmer National Bank 26,477 .54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P.Q. Box 490 *
Gilmer, TX 75644
i
<4210-00 Pers. Prop. & Intangibles—-Consensual Liens (UCC, chattel, PMSI)>
Objection to secured status; disaliowed by Order #55 EOD 7/9/01.
11 07/21/39 100 Longview Independent School District 683213 000 000 000 000
ci
<4800-00 State and Local Tax Liens (pre-pet. income, sales, pers. prop. - not real prop.)>
Objection to secured status; disallowed by Order #62 EOD 7/9/01.
20 08/23/99 100 Gregg County 1,901.37 “o00 o000 000 000
i
<4800-00 State and Local Tax Liens {(pre-pet. income, sales, pers. prop. - not real prop.)>
Disallowed per Order #56 EOD 7/9/01.
Total for Priority 100: 0% Paid $35,211.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total for Secured Claims: $35,211.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Admin Ch. 7 Claims:
5 05/12/99 200 United States Trustee 250.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
300 Plaza Tower
110 North College Avenue
Tyler, TX 75702
ci
<2950-00 U.S. Trustee Quarterly Fees>
UST Fees; 2nd Quarter, 1999
""RIT 01/03/01 200 Smead, Anderson & Dunn 45.00 4500 000 4500 45.00
<2810-00 Income Taxes - Internal Revenue Service {post-petition)>
Trustee's firn advanced $45.00 to the Internal Revenue Service in payment of the Estate's Federal Income Taxes for year
ended 9/30/00 rather than filing a Motion to Pay Tax since this was the only federal income tax expected to be owed by this
Estate. This "claim* represents a request for reimbursement of that payment and is classified as an Administrative Tax Claim
in order to maintain correct statistics for this case.
" TE  04/26/99 200 Bob Anderson ’ 2,762.05 2,762.05 0.00 2762.05 2,762.05
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
"TT-F 04/26/99 200 Bob Anderson 5,972.94 5,072.94 0.00 5,972.94 5,972.94

911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>

{*} Denotes objection to Amount Filed

TT

™

—




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

ACCT-F 08/15/00 200

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Proof / <Category> f Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
BobRogers 59225 59225 & 59225 000 000
ci

<3410-00 Accountant for Trustee Fees {Other Firm)>
Orders allowing fees, #38 EOD 8/15/00 ($257.25) and #78 EQD 4/3/02 ($335.00).

Total for Priority 200: 100% Paid $9,622.24 $9,622.24 $592.25 $9,029.99 $9,029.99

Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims: $9,622.24 $9,622.24 $592.25 $9,029.99 $9,029.99

Admin Ch. 11 Claims:

1A

04/16/99 300

04/30/99 300

08/11/99 300

08/12/99 300

09/29/99 300

Delta Health Systems 1,366.12 468.73 0.00 468.73 468.73
P.O. Box 1824 *

Altoona, PA 16603

ci

<6910-00 Trade Debt (Chapter 11)>
Objection to priority status. Order #52 EQD 7/9/01 allowing partially as administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.
This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion of Claim #1. See 1-U for unsecured, non-priority portion of Claim #1.

Kathy Goddard 11,817.06 1,668.85 0.00 1,668.85 K ,668.85
P.C. Box 1512 *

Gilmer, TX 75644

ci

<6950-72 Administrative Post-Pefition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>

Gross Wage $2306.64 Less Taxes = Net $1668.85 Federal W/H $461.33 FICA $143.01 Medicare $33.45.

Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing as partially administrative, partially priority wage and partially
unsecured, non-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion of the claim. See 3P and 3U for priority
and unsecured, non-priotity portions.

East Texas Speech Services 1,157.12 229.24 0.00 2290.24 229.24
Attn: Kay Doss >

1616 Judson Ct., Suite 6K

Longview, TX 75601

ci

<6910-00 Trade Debt (Chapter 11)>

Objection to "wage" status; Order #61 EQD 7/9/01 allowed partially as administrative claim and partially as unsecured,
non-priority claim. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See 14U for the unsecured, non-priority portion.

Stacy Shuler 0.00 694.56 0.00 694 56 694.56
P.O. Box 427 *

Gilmer, TX 75644-0427

ci

<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>

Gross Wage $960.00 Less Taxes = Net $694.56 Federal W/H $192.00 FICA $59.52 Medicare $13.92,

{Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)

Objection filed; Order #60 EOD 7/9/01 allows partially as administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as
unsecured, non-priority claim. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See 15P and 15U for the priority and unsecured,
non-priority portions.

Houck's Physical Therapy 6,330.55 900.00 0.00 900.00 900.00
P.O. Box 282

Diana, TX 75640

ci

<6910-00 Trade Debt (Chapter 11)>

Filed partially administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.

This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See Claim #23U for the unsecured, non-priority portion.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

-




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 3

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Claimant/ Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed

Claim # Date Pri Proof /[ <Category>/ Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
______ T:__ﬁ,,,,,,_______,:,,,_E_,,,,,,______,,,g,,)__E___,,T:,,_______ﬁ,ﬁ,g_wﬁ
24A 10/14/99 300 Sue Bridges 0.00 575.02 0.00 575.02 575.02

ADMTAX 04/26/99 300

ADMTAX 04/26/99 300

04/26/99 300

21 Creekmont Lane

Longview, TX 75605

ci

<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>

Gross Wage $794.77 Less Taxes = Net $575.02 Federal W/H $158.95 FICA $49.28 Medicare $11.52.

Amendment of POC #9.

Claim covers both pre-petition and post-petition wages. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See Claim 24P for the priority

portion.

Internal Revenue Service 0.00 58.89 0.00 58.89 58.89
Austin, TX 73301

Medicare

<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>

Employer Medicare Distribution:

Claim 3A $ 33.45 Kathy Goddard

Claim 15A $ 13.92 Stacy Shuler

Claim 24A $ 11.52 Sue Bridges

Intemal Revenue Service 0.00 32.49 0.00 32.49 3249
Austin, TX 73301

FUTA

<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>

Employer FUTA Distribution:

Claim 3A% 18.45 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A§ 7.68 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A% 6.36 Sue Bridges

Cashier, Texas Workforce Commission 0.00 109.66 0.00 109.66 109.66
P.0O. Box 149037

Austin, TX 78714-9037

SUTA

<6050-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payrolt taxes)>

Employer SUTA Distribution:

Claim 3A% 62.28 Kathy Goddard

Claim 15A§ 25.92 Stacy Shuler

Claim 24AS% 21.46 Sue Bridges

Internal Revenue Service 0.00 251.81 0.00 251.81 251.81
Austin, TX 73301

FICA

<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>

Employer FICA Distribution:

Claim 3A §$143.01 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 59.52 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A $ 49.28 Sue Bridges

Internal Revenue Service 0.00 812.28 0.00 812.28 812.28
Austin, TX 73301

Federal W/H

<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (inciudes tax and other withholdings)>

Employee Federal W/H Distribution:

Claim 3A § 461.33 Kathy Goddard

Claim 15A% 192.00 Stacy Shuler

Claim 24A$ 158.95 Sue Bridges

™




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM

Claims Distribution Register Page: 4

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof/ <Category> / Memo Fited Allowed to Date Balance Payment
04/26/99 300 Internal Revenue Service 0.00 251.81 0.00 251.81 251.81
Austin, TX 73301
FICA
<6050-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>
Employee FICA Distribution:

04/26/9% 300

Claim 3A$ 143.01 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 5952 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A$ 4928 Sue Bridges

Internal Revenue Service
Austin, TX 73301
Medicare

<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>
Employee Medicare Distribution:

Claim 3A$  33.45 Kathy Goddard

Claim 15A % 13.92 Stacy Shuler

Claim 24A% 11,52 Sue Bridges

Total for Priority 300: 100% Paid $20,660.85 $6,112.23 $0.00 $6,112.23 $6,112.23

Total for Admin Ch. 11 Claims: $20,660.85 $6,112.23 $0.00 $6,112.23 $6,112.23

Priority Claims:

3P

13

15P

04/30/99 510

08/06/9¢ 510

08/12/9¢ 510

Kathy Goddard 0.00 898.62 0.00 899.62 899.62
P.O. Box 1512 *

Gilmer, TX 75644

ci

<5300-00 Wages—§ 507(a)(3)>

Gross Wage $1243.42 Less Taxes = Net $899.62 Federal W/H $248.68 FICA $77.09 Medicare $18.03.

Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing as partially administrative, partially priority wage and partially
unsecured, non-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the PRIORITY portion of the claim. See 3A and 3U for priority and
unsecured, non-priority portions.

Elaine Albright 1,781.75 1,289.09 0.00 1,289.09 1,289.09
P.O. Box 142

Judson, TX 75660

ci

<5300-00 Wages-—-§ 507(a)(3)>

Gross Wage $1781.75 Less Taxes = Net $1289.09 Federal W/H $356.35 FICA $110.47 Medicare $25.84.

Stacy Shuler T 491273 81084 0.00 810.84 810.84
P.O. Box 427 *

Gilmer, TX 75644-0427

ci

<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>

Gross Wage $1120.73 Less Taxes = Net $810.84 Federal WiH $224.15 FICA $69.49 Medicare $16.25.

(Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)

Obijection filed; Order #80 EQD 7/9/01 allows partially as administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as
unsecured, non-pricrity claim. This is the PRIORITY portion. See 15A and 15U for the administrative and unsecured,
non-pricrity portions.

{*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

-




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 5

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof/ <Category>/ Memo Filed Altowed to Date Balance Payment
21 08/27/99 510 KatyQuals 2169.00 156927 000 156927  1,569.27

22P 08/02/99 510

24P 10/14/99 510

25 10/22/98 510

WAGES 04/26/98 510

WAGES 04/26/9% 510

Rt. 2, Box 22433

Winnsboro, TX 75494

ci

<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>

Gross Wage $2169.00 Less Taxes = Net $1569.27 Federal W/H $433 80 FICA $134.48 Medicare $31.45.

Gerrell Barnes 7,650.00 3.111.05 .00 3,111.05 3,111.05
P.O. Box 2888 *

Kilgore, TX 75663

ci

<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>

Gross Wage $4300.00 Less Taxes = Net $3111.05 Federal W/H $860.00 FICA $266.60 Medicare $62.35.

Amendment of POC #6. Objection to that portion of wages that exceeds the cap. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing maximum
of $4,300 as pricrity wage claim with balance allowed as unsecured, non-priority wage claim. This is the PRIORITY portion.
See Claim #22U for unsecured, non-priority portion of the wage claim.

Sue Bridges 1,400.31 438.10 0.00 438.10 438.10
21 Creekmont Lane

Longview, TX 75605

ci

<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a)(3)>

Gross Wage $605.53 Less Taxes = Net $438.10 Federal W/H $121.11 FICA $37.54 Medicare $8.78.

Amendment of POC #9.

Claim covers both pre-petition and post-petition wages. This is the PRIORITY portion. See Claim 24A for the administrative
portion.

Kathy Jeffery 1,665.60 1,205.06 0.00 1,205.06 1,205.06
Rt. 1, Box 10

Diana, TX 75640

ci

<5300-00 Wages--§ 507{a)(3)>

Gross Wage $1666.60 Less Taxes = Net $1205.06 Federal W/H $333.12 FICA $103.27 Medicare $24.15.

Internal Revenue Service 0.00 2,577.21 0.00 2,577.21 2,577.21
Austin, TX 73301

<5300-00 Wages—§ 507(a){3)>
Employee Federal W/H Distribution:
Claim 13 $ 356.35 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 224.15 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $433.80 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 860.00 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $121.11 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 333.12 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $248.68 Kathy Goddard

Internal Revenue Service 0.00 186.85 0.00 186.85 186.85
Awstin, TX 73301

<5300-00 Wages--§ 507(a){3)>

Employee Medicare Distribution:

Claim 13 $ 25.84 Elaine Albright

Claim 15P $ 16.25 Stacy Shuler

Claim 21 $ 31.45 Kathy Qualls

Claim 22P $ 62.35 Gerrell Barnes

Claim 24P $ 8.78 Sue Bridges

Claim 25 $ 24.15 Kathy Jeffery

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

1

k3




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM

Claims Distribution Register

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Page: 6

Claim #

Claimant / Amount
Date Pri Proof/ <Category>/ Memo Filed

Amount
Allowed

Claim
Balance

Proposed
Payment

Claim 3P $ 18.03 Kathy Goddard

WAGES 04/26/99 510 Internal Revenue Service 0.00

Austin, TX 73301

<5300-00 Wages—-§ 507(a)(3)>
Employee FICA Distribution:

Claim 13 § 110.47 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 69.49 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 134.48 Kathy Qualis
Claim 22P $ 266.60 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $ 37.54 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 103.27 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $ 77.09 Kathy Goddard

Total for Priority 510:  100% Paid $19,579.39

$12,386.02

$0.00

$12,886.03

$12,886.03

7

TAX

TAX

07/12/99 570 Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 536.58
Revenue Accounting Division, Bnkpty Sec.
P.O. Box 13528
Austin, TX 78711-3528
ci
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units--§ 507(a)(8)>

536.58

1/1/99 - 12/31/99, unsecured priority claim under 11 USC Sec. 507(A)(8)

Franchise Tax Ch. 171

04/26/99 570 Internal Revenue Service 0.00
Austin, TX 73301
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—§ 507(a)(8)>
Employer FUTA Distribution:
Claim 13 $ 14.25 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P § 8.97 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 17.35 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P  $ 34.40 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $ 4.84 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 13.32 Kathy Jeffery
Claim3P $ 9.95 Kathy Goddard

04/26/99 570 Cashier, Texas Workforce Commission 0.00
P.0O. Box 148037
Austin, TX 78714-8037
<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—§ 507(a)(8)>
Employer SUTA Distribution:
Claim 13 $ 48.11 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 30.26 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 58.56 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 116.10 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P % 16.35 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 44.97 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $33.57 Kathy Goddard

0.00

536.58

103.08

536.58

103.08

™




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM

Claims Distribution Register Page: 7

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Date Pri

Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Allowed to Date Balance Payment

Claimant / Amount
Proof / <Category> / Memo Filed

Claim #

TAX 04/26/98 570

TAX 04/26/99 570

Total for Priority 570: 100% Paid

Internal Revenue Service 0.00
Austin, TX 73301

<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—§ 507(a)(8)>
Employer FICA Distribution:

Claim 13 $ 110.47 Elaine Albright

Claim 15P $ 69.49 Stacy Shuler

Claim 21 $ 134.48 Kathy Qualls

Claim 22P $ 266.60 Gerrell Barnes

Claim 24P $37.54 Sue Bridges

Claim 25 $103.27 Kathy Jeffery

Claim 3P $ 77.09 Kathy Goddard

Internal Revenue Service 0.00
Austin, TX 73301

<5800-00 Claims of Governmental Units—-§ 507(a)(8)>
Employer Medicare Distribution:

Claim 13 $ 25.84 Elaine Albright

Cilaim 15P $16.25 Stacy Shuler

Claim 21 $ 31.45 Kathy Qualls

Claim 22P $62.35 Gerrell BArnes

Claim 24P $ B.78 Sue Bridges

Claim 25 $ 24.15 Kathy Jeffery

Claim 3P $ 18.03 Kathy Goddard

$536.58 $1,973.37 $0.00 $1,973.37 $1,973.37

Total for Priority Claims: $20,115.97 $14,859.40 $0.00 $14,859.40 $14,859.40

Unsecured Claims:

1U 04/16/99 610

2 04/19/99 610

v 04/30/99 &10

Delta Heaith Systems 0.00 887.39 9.56

P.O. Box 1824

Altoona, PA 16603

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Objection to priority status. Order #52 EOD 7/9/01 allowing partially as administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.
This is the UNSECURED, NON-PRIORITY portion of Claim #1. See 1-A for administrative portion of Claim #1.

887.39 0.00

793.38 8.55

793.38 793.38 0.00

Red Line Medica! Supply

P.Q. Box 27100

Golden Valley, MN 55427

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

© 89.06

8,266.32

 8,266.32 0.00

Kathy Goddard 0.00
P.O. Box 1512

Gilmer, TX 75644

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing as partially administrative, partially priority wage and partially
unsecured, hon-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the UNSECURED portion of the claim. See 3A and 3P for

administrative and priority portions.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

-




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 8

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Claim # Date

4 05/03/99

6 04/26/99

8 07/26/99

9 07/26/99

12 08/02/99

14U 08/11/99

15U 08/12/99

Pri
610

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Proof / <Category> / Memo Filed Allowed to Date Batance Payment

Associates Capital Bank 157.58 157.58 0.00 157.58 1.70
DBA Office Depot Credit Ptan

P.O. Box 7004

Sioux Falls, SD 57117

ci

<7100-90 Payments to Unsecured Credit Card Holders>

Gerrell Barnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P.Q. Box 2998

Kilgore, TX 75663

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Amended by Claim #22.

Wanda J. Threadgill 6,394.80 6,394.80 0.00 6,394.8 68.80
609 S. Montgomery *

Gilmer, TX 75644

ci

<7100-00 Generat Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Sue Bridges 1,400.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 Creekmont Lane

Longview, TX 75605

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Amended by Claim #24.

Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, In¢. 1,630.70 1,630.70 0.00 1,630.70 17.57
1430 Empire Central, 4th Floor

Dallas, TX 75247

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

East Texas Speech Services 0.00 927.88 0.00 927.88 10.00
Attn: Kay Doss . *

1616 Judson Ct., Suite 6K

Longview, TX 75601

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

Objection to "wage" status; Order #61 EOD 7/9/01 allowed partially as administrative claim and partially as unsecured,

Stacy Shuler 0.00 2,832.00 0.00 2,832.00 30.51
P.Q. Box 427 *

Gilmer, TX 75644-0427

ci

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

{Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)

Objection filed; Order #60 EOD 7/9/01 allows partially as administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as
unsecured, non-priority claim. This is the UNSECURED, NON-PRICRITY portion. See 15A and 15P for the administrative

and priority portions.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 9
Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri Proof/ <Category> / Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
16 08/13/99 610 Med Shop Management Group 9,513.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ci
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Disallowed per Order #59 EOD 7/9/01.
17 0811/98 610 D & P Enterprises 45,000.00 €.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1700 N. Wood -
Gilmer, TX 75644
ci
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a}(2)>
Disallowed per Order #58 EQD 7/9/01.
18 08/13/99 610 Med Shop Total Care, Inc. 239,075.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
470 E. Loop 281 *
Longview, TX 75605
¢i
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>
Disallowed per Order #57 EOD 7/9/01.
19 08/19/99 610 Kathy Goddard 11,817.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P.O. Box 1512
Gilmer, TX 75644
ci
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Exact duplicate of POC #3. Zero allowed based on duplicate. See POC #3.
22U 09/02/99 610 Gemell Barnes 0.00 2,423.72 0.00 2,423.72 26.12
P.O. Box 2998 *
Kilgore, TX 75663
ci
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Gross Wage $3350.00 Less Taxes = Net $2423.72 Federal W/H $670.00 FICA $207.70 Medicare $48.58.
Amendment of POC #6. Objection to that portion of wages that exceeds the cap. Order #63 EOD 7/9/01 allowing maximum
of $4,300 as priority wage claim with balance allowed as unsecured, non-priority wage claim. This is the UNSECURED,
NON-PRIORITY portion. See Claim #22P for the priorily portion.
23U 09/29/99 610 Houck's Physical Therapy 0.00 5,430.55 0.00 5,430.55 58.51
P.O. Box 282
Dians, TX 75640
ci
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Filed partially administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.
This is the UNSECURED portion. See Claim #23A for the administrative portion.
26 01/10/00 610 U.S. Dept. of Health & Human 2,183,912.02 2,183,912.02 0.00 2,183,912.02 23,530.52
Services, HCFA

Medicare Financial Mng. Branch

1301 Young Street, Room 833

Dallas, TX 75202

¢l

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

™




Printed: 10/21/02 09:47 AM
Case: 99-60720

Claims Distribution Register

Med-Shep Community Home Health Inc.

Page: 10

Claimant /
Claim # Proof | <Category> / Memo

Amount
Allowed

Amount
Filed

Paid
to Date

Claim
Balance

Proposed
Payment

UNSTAX 04/26/99 Internal Revenue Service
Austin, TX 73301
Medicare
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Employer Medicare Distribution:
Clam 22US$ 48.58 Gerrell Bames

UNSTAX 04/26/99 internal Revenue Service
Austin, TX 73301
FUTA
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Employer FUTA Distribution:
Claim 22U$% 26.80 Gerrell Barnes

UNSTAX 04/26/99 Cashier, Texas Workforce Commission
P.C. Box 148037
Austin, TX 78714-9037
SUTA
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Employer SUTA Distribution:
Claim 220% 90.45 Gerrell Barnes

Internal Revenue Service

Austin, TX 73301

FICA

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>
Employer FICA Distribution:

Claim 22U $ 207.70 Gerrell Barnes

Internal Revenue Service

Austin, TX 73301

Federal W/H

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Employee Federal W/H Distribution:

Claim 22U% 670.00 Gerrell Barnes

04/26/99 internal Revenue Service
Austin, TX 73301
FICA
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Employee FICA Distribution:
Claim 22U $207.70 Germrell Barnes

04/26/99

04/26/99

Internal Revenue Service

Austin, TX 73301

Medicare

<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>
Employee Medicare Distribution:

Claim 22U3% 48.58 Gerrell Barnes

Total for Priority 610:  1.07745% Paid

$2,499,695.77 $2,214,956.15

$0.00

$2,214,956.15

$23,865.01

Total for Unsecured Claims:

$2,499,695.77 $2,214,956.15

$0.00

$2,214,956.15

$23,865.01

Total for Case :

$2,585,305.87 $2,245,550.02

$592.25

$2,244,957.77

$53,866.63

™




Printed: 10/21/02 09:48 AM
Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Page: 1

Case Balance: $53,866.63 Total Proposed Payment:  $53,866.63 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
5 United States Trustee Admin Ch. 7 250.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 53,616.63

<2950-00 U.S. Trustee Quarterly Fees>
Claim Memo: UST Fees; 2nd Quarter, 1999

FIT Smead, Anderson & Dunn  Admin Ch. 7 45.00 45.00 0.00 45.00 45.00
<2810-00 Income Taxes - Internal Revenue Service (post-petition)>

53,671.63

Claim Memo: Trustee's firm advanced $45.00 to the Internal Revenue Service in payment of the Estate's Federal Income Taxes for year
ended 9/30/00 rather than filing a Motion to Pay Tax since this was the only federal income tax expected to be owed by this
Estate. This "claim" represents a request for reimbursement of that payment and is classified as an Administrative Tax Claim in

order to maintain correct statistics for this case.

T-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 2,762.05 2,762.05 0.00 2,762.05 2,762.05 50,809.58
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
T-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 5,972.94 5,972.94 0.00 5,972.94 5,972.94 44 836.64
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH. 7 9,029.99 9,029.99 0.00 9,029.99 9,029.99
1A Delta Health Systems Admin Ch. 11 1,356.12* 468.73 0.00 468.73 468.73 44 367.91

<6910-00 Trade Debt {Chapter 11)>

Claim Memo:  Obijection to priority status. Order #52 EOD 7/3/01 allowing partially as administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.

This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion of Claim #1. See 1-U for unsecured, non-priority portion of Claim #1.

3A Kathy Goddard Admin Ch. 11 11,817.06* 1,668.85 0.00 1,668.85 1,668.85
«<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>
Claim Memo: Gross Wage $2306.64 Less Taxes = Net $1668.85 Federal W/H $461.33 FICA $143.01 Medicare $33.45.

42,699.06

Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EQD 7/9/01 allowing as partially administrative, partially priority wage and partially

unsecured, non-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion of the claim. See 3P and 3U for
and unsecured, non-priority portions.

14A East Texas Speech Services Admin Ch. 11 1,157.12* 229.24 0.00 229.24 229.24
<6910-00 Trade Debt (Chapter 11)>
Claim Memo: Objection to "wage” status; Order #51 EOD 7/8/01 allowed partially as administrative claim and partially as unsecured,
nan-priority claim. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See 14U for the unsecured, non-priority portion.

15A  Stacy Shuler Admin Ch. 11 0.00* 694.56 0.00 694.56 694.56
<B950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>

Claim Memo:  Gross Wage $9560.00 Less Taxes = Net $694.56 Federal W/H $192.00 FICA $59.52 Medicare $13.92.
{Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)

priority

42,469.82

41,775.26

Objection filed; Order #60 EOD 7/9/01 ailows partially as administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as

unsecured, non-pricrity claim. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See 15P and 15U for the priority and unsecured,
neon-priority portions.
23A  Houck's Physical Therapy  Admin Ch. 11 6,330.55 900.00 0.00 900.00 900.00
<6910-00 Trade Debt (Chapter 11)>
Claim Memo:  Filed partially administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.
This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See Claim #23U for the unsecured, non-priority portion.
24A  Sue Bridges Admin Ch. 11 0.00 575.02 0.00 575.02 575.02
<6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>
Claim Memo: Gross Wage $794.77 Less Taxes = Net $575.02 Federal W/H $158.95 FICA $49.28 Medicare $11.52.
Amendment of POC #9.

(*} Denotes objection to Amount Filed

40,875.26

40,300.24

T




Printed: 10/21/02 09:48 AM Page: 2
Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $53,866.63 Total Proposed Payment:  $53,866.63 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
Claim covers both pre-petition and post-petition wages. This is the ADMINISTRATIVE portion. See Claim 24P for the priority
portion.
ADMTAX Cashier, Texas Workforce ~ Admin Ch. 11 0.00 109.66 0.00 109.66 109.66 40,190.58

Commission
<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>
Claim Memo: Employer SUTA Distribution:

Claim 3AS 62.28 Kathy Goddard

Claim 15A$ 2592 Stacy Shuler

Claim 24A % 21.46 Sue Bridges

ADMTAX Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 0.00 32.49 0.00 3249 32.49 40,158.09
«<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>
Claim Memo: Employer FUTA Distribution:
Claim  3A$ 18.45 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A % 7.68 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A% 6.36 Sue Bridges

ADMTAX Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 0.00 58.89 0.00 58.89 58.89 40(,009.20
<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages (employer payroll taxes)>
Claim Memo: Employer Medicare Distribution:
Claim 3A $ 33.45 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 13.92 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A $ 11.52 Sue Bridges

ADMTAX Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 0.00 251.81 0.00 251.81 251.81 39,847.39
<6950-73 Taxes on Administrative Post-Petition Wages {employer payroli taxes)>
Claim Memo: Employer FICA Distribution:
Claim 3A  $143.01 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 59.52 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A $ 49.28 Sue Bridges

ADMWAG Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 0.00 58.89 0.00 58.89 58.89 39,788.50
E <6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages {includes tax and other withholdings)>
Claim Memo: Employee Medicare Distribution:
Claim 3A% 3345 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A$ 13.92 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A§ 11.52 Sue Bridges

ADMWAG Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 0.00 251.81 0.00 251.81 251.81 39,536.69
E <6950-72 Administrative Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>
Claim Memo: Employee FICA Distribution:
Claim 3A$ 143.01  Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A $ 59.52 Stacy Shuler
Claim 24A'% 4928 Sue Bridges

ADMWAG Internal Revenue Service Admin Ch. 11 0.00 812.28 0.00 812.28 812.28 38,724.41
E <6950-72 Administrafive Post-Petition Wages (includes tax and other withholdings)>
Claim Memo: Employee Federat W/H Distribution:
Claim 3A $ 461.33 Kathy Goddard
Claim 15A % 192.00 Stacy Shuler
Clam 24A$ 158.95 Sue Bridges




Printed: 10/21/02 09:48 AM

Page: 3
Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $53,866.63 Total Proposed Payment:  $53,866.63 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMIN CH. 11 20,660.85 6,112.23 0.00 6,112.23 6,112.23
3P Kathy Goddard Priority 0.00* 899.62 0.00 899.62 899.62 37,824.79

Claim Memo:

13 Eiaine Albright
Claim Memo:

15P Stacy Shuler

Claim Memo:

21 Kathy Qualls

Claim Memo:
22P Gerrell Barnes

Claim Memo:
24P Sue Bridges

Claim Memo:

Gross Wage $1243.42 Less Taxes = Net $899.62 Federal W/H $248.68 FICA $77.09 Medicare $18.03.

Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EOD 7/9/01 allowing as partially administrative, partially priority wage and partiaity
uhsecured, non-priority signed on July 6, 2001. This is the PRIORITY portion of the claim. See 3A and 3U for priority and
unsecured, non-priority portions.

Priority 1,781.75 1,289.09 0.00 1,289.09 1,289.09 36,535.70
Gross Wage $1781.75 Less Taxes = Net $1289.09 Federal W/H $356.35 FICA $110.47 Medicare $25.84.
Priority 491273~ 810.84 0.00 810.84 810.84 35,724.86

Gross Wage $1120.73 Less Taxes = Net $810.84 Federal W/H $224.15 FICA $69.49 Medicare $16.25.

(Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)

Objection filed; Order #60 EOD 7/9/01 allows partially as administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as
unsecured, non-priority claim. This is the PRIORITY portion. See 15A and 15U for the administrative and unsecured,
non-priority portions.

Priority 2,169.00 1,569.27 0.00 1,568.27 1,569.27 34,155.59
Gross Wage $2169.00 Less Taxes = Net $1569.27 Federal W/H $433.80 FICA $134.48 Medicare $31.45.
Priority 7.650.00* 3,111.05 0.00 3,111.05 3,111.05 31,044 54

Gross Wage $4300.00 Less Taxes = Net $3111.05 Federal W/H $860.00 FICA $266.60 Medicare $62.35.

Amendment of POC #5. Objection to that portion of wages that exceeds the cap. Order #63 EOD 7/9/01 allowing maximum of
$4,300 as priority wage claim with balance allowed as unsecured, non-priority wage claim. This is the PRIORITY portion. See
Claim #22U for unsecured, non-priority portion of the wage claim.

Priority 1,400.31 438.10 0.00 438.10
Gross Wage $605.53 Less Taxes = Net $438.10 Federal W/H $121.11 FICA $37.54 Medicare $8.78.

Amendment of POC #9.
Claim covers both pre-petition and post-petition wages. This is the PRIORITY portion. See Claim 24A for the administrative

portion.

438.10 30,606.44

25 Kathy Jeffery Priority 1,665.60 1,205.06 0.00 1,205.06 1,205.06 29,401.38
Claim Memo: Gross Wage $1665.60 Less Taxes = Net $1205.06 Federal W/H $333.12 FICA $103.27 Medicare $24.15.
WAGES Intemnal Revenue Service Priority 0.00 186.85 0.00 186.85 186.85 29,214.53
Claim Memo: Employee Medicare Distribution:
Claim 13 $ 25.84 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 16.25 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 31.45 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 62.35 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $ 8.78 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $ 24.15 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $ 18.03 Kathy Goddard
WAGES Internal Revenue Service Priority 0.00 798.94 0.00 798.94 798.94 28,415.59
Claim Memo: Employee FICA Distribution:

Claim 13 $ 110.47 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 69.49 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 134.48 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P $ 266.60 Gerrell Barnes
Claim 24P $ 37.54 Sue Bridges

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

TT

TN

™




Printed: 10/21/02 09:48 AM

Case Balance: $53,866.63 Total Proposed Payment:  $53,866.63

Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.

Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Remaining Balance:

Page: 4

$0.00

Claim #

Amount Amount Paid
Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date

Claim
Balance

Proposed
Payment

Remaining
Funds

WAGES

TAX

TAX

TAX

Claim 25 $ 103.27 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P $ 77.09 Kathy Goddard

internal Revenue Service Priority 0.00 2,577.21 0.00
Claim Memo: Employee Federal W/H Distributicn:

Claim 13 $ 356.35 Elaine Albright

Claim 15P $ 224.15 Stacy Shuler

Claim 21 $433.80 Kathy Qualis

Claim 22P § 860.00 Germell Barnes

Claim 24P $121.11 Sue Bridges

Claim 25 $ 333.12 Kathy Jeffery

Claim 3P $248.68 Kathy Goddard

Texas Comptroller of Public  Priority 536.58 536.58 0.00

Accounts
Claim Memo: 1/1/89 - 12/31/89, unsecured priority claim under 11 USC Sec. 507(A)(8)
Franchise Tax Ch. 171

Cashier, Texas Workforce Priority 0.00 347.92 0.00
Commission
Claim Memo: Employer SUTA Distribution:

Claim 13 $ 48.11 Elaine Albright

Claim 15P $ 30.26 Stacy Shuler

Claim 21 $ 58.56 Kathy Qualls

Claim 22P $ 116.10 Gerrell Barnes

Claim 24P $ 16.35 Sue Bridges

Claim 25 $ 44,97 Kathy Jeffery

Claim 3P $33.57 Kathy Goddard

Internal Revenue Service Priority 0.00 103.08 0.00
Claim Memo: Employer FUTA Distribution:

Claim 13 $ 14.25 Elaine Albright

Claim 15P § 8.97 Stacy Shuler

Claim 21 $ 17.35 Kathy Qualls

Claim 22P  § 34.40 Gerrell Barnes

Claim 24P $ 4.84 Sue Bridges

Claim 25 $ 13.32 Kathy Jeffery

Claim3P § 9.95 Kathy Goddard

Internal Revenue Service Priority 6.00 186.85 0.00
Claim Memo: Employer Medicare Distribution:

Claim 13 $ 25.84 Elaine Albright

Claim 15P $16.25 Stacy Shuler

Claim 21 $ 31.45 Kathy Qualls

Claim 22P $62.35 Gerrell BArnes

Claim 24P $ 8.78 Sue Bridges

Claim 25 $ 24.15 Kathy Jeffery

Claim 3P $ 18.03 Kathy Goddard

2,577.21

536.58

347.92

103.08

186.85

2,577.21

536.58

347.92

103.08

186.85

25,838.38

25,301.80

24,953.88

24,850.80

24,663.95

TT

1T




Printed. 10/21/02 09:48 AM Page: 5

Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $53,866.63 Total Proposed Payment: $53,866.63 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TAX Internal Revenue Service Priority 0.00 798.94 0.00 798.94 798.94 23,865.01

Claim Memo: Employer FICA Distribution:
Claim 13 $ 110.47 Elaine Albright
Claim 15P $ 69.49 Stacy Shuler
Claim 21 $ 134.48 Kathy Qualls
Claim 22P % 266.60 Gerrell Barnes

Claim 24P $37.54 Sue Bridges
Claim 25 $103.27 Kathy Jeffery
Claim 3P § 77.09 Kathy Goddard
SUBTOTAL FOR PRIORITY 20,115.97 14,859.40 0.00 14,859.40 14,859.40
1U Delta Health Systems Unsecured 0.00" 887.39 0.00 887.39 9.56 23,855.45

3uU

12

14U

15U

22U

23U

26

Claim Memo:  Qbjection to pricrity status. Order #52 EOD 7/9/01 allowing partially as administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.
This is the UNSECURED, NON-PRIORITY portion of Claim #1. See 1-A for administrative portion of Claim #1.

Red Line Medical Supply Unsecured 793.38 793.38 0.00 793.38 8.55 23,846.90
Kathy Goddard Unsecured 0.00* 8,266.32 0.00 8,266.32 89.06 23,757.84
Claim Memo: Objection filed to priority status. Order #53 EQD 7/3/01 allowing as partially administrative, partially priority wage and partially

unsecured, non-priosity signed on July 6, 2001. This is the UNSECURED portion of the claim. See 3A and 3P for administrative
and priority portions.

Associates Capital Bank Unsecured 157.58 157.58 0.00 157.58 1.70 23,756.14
Wanda J. Threadgill Unsecured 6,394.80" 6,394.80 0.00 6,394.80 68.90 23,687.24
Claim Memo: Objection to priority (wage) status; Order #54 EQD 7/9/01 allowing as unsecured, non-priority claim.

Southwestern Bell Yellow Unsecured 1,630.70 1,630.70 0.00 1,630.70 17.57 23,669.67
Pages, Inc.

East Texas Speech Services Unsecured 0.00* 927.88 0.00 927.88 10.00 23,659.67

Claim Memo: Objection to "wage” status; Order #61 EOD 7/9/01 allowed partially as administrative claim and partially as unsecured,
non-priority claim. This is the UNSECURED, NON-PRIORITY porticn. See 14A for the administrative portion.

Stacy Shuler Unsecured 0.00* 2,832.00 0.00 2,832.00 30.51 23,629.16
Claim Memo: (Address change filed with Trustee 6/21/02.)
Objection filed; Order #60 EOD 7/9/01 allows partially as administrative claim, partially as priority wage claim, and partially as
unsecured, non-priority claim. This is the UNSECURED, NON-PRIORITY portion. See 15A and 15P for the administrative and
priority portions.
Gerrell Barnes tUnsecured 0.00* 2,423.72 0.00 242372 26.12 23,603.04
Claim Memo: Gross Wage $3350.00 Less Taxes = Net $2423.72 Federal W/H $670.00 FICA $207.70 Medicare $48.58.
Amendment of POC #6. Objection to that portion of wages that exceeds the cap. Order #63 EOD 7/8/01 allowing maximum of
$4,300 as priority wage claim with balance ailowed as unsecured, non-priority wage claim. This is the UNSECURED,
NON-PRIORITY portion, See Claim #22P for the priority portion.

Houck's Physical Therapy  Unsecured 0.00 5,430.55 (.00 5,430.55 58.51 23,544.53
Claim Memo: Filed partially administrative and partially as unsecured, non-priority.

This is the UNSECURED portion. See Claim #23A for the administrative portion.
U.S. Dept. of Health & Unsecured 2,183,912.02 2,183,912.02 0.00 2,183,912.02 23,530.52 14.04
Human Services, HCFA

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

T

T




Printed: 10/21/02 09:48 AM Page:

Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 99-60720 Med-Shop Community Home Health Inc.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

6

Case Balance: $53,866.63 Total Proposed Payment:  $53,866.63 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
UNSTAX Cashier, Texas Workforce  Unsecured 0.00 90.45 0.00 90,45 0.97 13.04
Commission
Claim Memo: Employer SUTA Distribution:
Claim 22U% 90.45 Gerrell Barnes
UNSTAX Internal Revenue Service Unsecured 0.00 26.80 0.00 26.80 0.29 12.75
Claim Memo: Employer FUTA Distribution:
Claim 22U% 26.80 Gerrell Barnes
UNSTAX Internal Revenue Service Unsecured 0.00 48.58 0.00 48.58 0.53 12.22
Claim Memo: Employer Medicare Distribution:
Claim 22U$% 48.58 Germell Barnes
UNSTAX Internal Revenue Service Unsecured 0.00 207.70 0.00 207.70 2.24 9.98
Claim Memo: Employer FICA Distribution:
Claim 22U $ 207.70 Gerrell Barnes
UNSWAG Internal Revenue Service Unsecured 0.00 48.58 0.00 48.58 0.52 9.46
E Claim Memo: Employee Medicare Distribution:
Claim 22US$ 48.58 Gerrell Barnes
UNSWAG internal Revenue Service Unsecured 0.00 207.70 0.00 207.70 224 7.22
E Claim Memo: Employee FICA Distribution:
Claim 22U $207.70 Gerrell Barnes
UNSWAG Internal Revenue Service Unsecured 0.00 670.00 0.00 670.00 7.22 0.00

E Claim Memo: Employee Federal W/H Distribution:
Claim 22U% 670.00 Gerrell Barnes

SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 2,192,888.48 2,214,956.15 0.00 2,214,956.15 23,865.01
Total for Case 99-60720: $2,242,695.29 $2,244.957.77 $0.00 $2,244,957.77 $53,866.63
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed %, paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $29.690.84 $15,142.22 $0.00 $15,142.22 100.000000%
Total Priority Claims : $20,115.97 $14,859.40 $0.00 $14,859.40 100.000000%

Total Unsecured Claims : $2,192,888.48 $2,214,956.156 $0.00 $23,865.01 1.077448%

11

T

™




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: MED-SHOP COMMUNITY / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-60720
HOME HEALTH,INC. /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W.LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 5972.94 2762.05
Trustee
0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcey Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 54458.88 $ 592.25 $ 53866.63

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.14859.40 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 2214956.15
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. 1f no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:
Deputy Clerk

il

T

T




